




2016

REPORT TO THE LEGISLATURE
OF THE

COURT OF CLAIMS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page #
Summary of Funds for Claims Bills
      
Table of Claims Awarded by Agency ............................................................................................  

Department of Administration .............................................................................................  1 
Department of Education .....................................................................................................  1 
Division of Corrections .................................................................................................... 1-2 
Division of Highways ..................................................................................................  2-110 
Division of Juvenile Services ..........................................................................................  110 
Division of Labor  ...........................................................................................................  110 
Office of the Chief Medical Examiner ............................................................................  110 
Regional Jail Authority ...........................................................................................  110-111 
State Fire Commission ...................................................................................................  111  
State of West Virginia ....................................................................................................  111  

  

Table of Over-Expenditure Claims ................................................................................  112-114  

Disallowed Claims .........................................................................................................  115-116  

Abstracts of Opinions of Claims ...................................................................................................   

Department of Administration ........................................................................................  117  
Department of Education ................................................................................................  117  
Division of Corrections ..........................................................................................  118-121  
Division of Highways .............................................................................................  121-131  
Division of Juvenile Services .........................................................................................  131  
Division of Labor ...........................................................................................................  132  
Office of the Chief Medial Examiner .............................................................................  132  
Regional Jail Authority ..........................................................................................  132-135  
State Fire Commission ...................................................................................................  135  
State of West Virginia  ...................................................................................................  136  



SUMMARY OF FUNDS

REGULAR CLAIMS BILL

GENERAL REVENUE FUNDS $   388,645.09

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS $     89,909.68  

STATE ROAD FUNDS $    983,484.45

TOTAL FOR REGULAR CLAIMS BILL           $ 1,462,039.22

OVEREXPENDITURE CLAIMS BILL

GENERAL REVENUE FUNDS $       58,420.00



Claims Presented to the 2016 Legislature

Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Tsitsilianos, dba International Restoration Specialists, 
Emmanuel

01-0451 Department of Administration 205,888.22 36,500.00 10/27/2015

Colyar Consulting Group, 15-1734 Department of Education 2,000.00 2,000.00 12/3/2015

Bland, Wilton Frederick13-0111 Division of Corrections 510.52 510.52 10/27/2015

Buckhannon, Lloyd Dale13-0349 Division of Corrections 682.94 341.47 12/3/2015

Chance Jr., Kenneth E.13-0460 Division of Corrections 7.08 7.08 12/3/2015

Fielder, Stephen13-0138 Division of Corrections 508.36 508.36 10/27/2015

Hanna, Mark F.13-0180 Division of Corrections 201.32 201.32 10/27/2015

Hanna, Mark F.13-0202 Division of Corrections 139.49 139.49 10/27/2015

Hanna, Mark F.13-0334 Division of Corrections 24.00 24.00 12/3/2015

Kartman, Richard12-0326 Division of Corrections 209.38 203.38 12/3/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
1



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Latimer, Charles12-0422 Division of Corrections 180.00 180.00 10/27/2015

McCallister, William W.12-0481 Division of Corrections 147.41 130.00 12/3/2015

Stuckey, Lawrence13-0055 Division of Corrections 200.00 200.00 12/3/2015

Summerfield, Danny13-0050 Division of Corrections 21.00 21.00 10/27/2015

Wright, Edwin L.15-1477 Division of Corrections 7.99 7.99 10/27/2015

Aaron, Christopher15-0458 Division of Highways 132.45 132.45 8/4/2015

Abdul-Aziz, Mateen J.14-0691 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

Abraham, Kulangara P.15-0741 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 6/9/2015

Adams, Karen S.15-1724 Division of Highways 1,097.09 1,097.09 10/27/2015

Adams, Karen S.15-1576 Division of Highways 918.24 918.24 10/27/2015

Adams, Sandra J.15-0711 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 6/9/2015

Adkins, Jeannette15-0066 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
2

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Adkins, Linda K. Adkins and Craig15-0909 Division of Highways 245.92 245.92 8/4/2015

Adkins, Wilma15-0759 Division of Highways 155.50 155.50 6/9/2015

Adkins II, Dorsel R.14-1295 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 10/27/2015

Ahmed, Jamil15-0598 Division of Highways 221.00 221.00 6/30/2015

Albertson, Carol15-0954 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 12/10/2015

Albright, Steve15-0761 Division of Highways 310.48 310.48 6/9/2015

Alderman, Catherine J.15-0242 Division of Highways 98.58 98.58 5/5/2015

Allen, Doreen15-2004 Division of Highways 136.74 136.74 12/15/2015

Allen, Marilyn15-0412 Division of Highways 376.30 376.30 5/5/2015

Allen, Stephen H.15-1961 Division of Highways 172.76 172.76 12/15/2015

Allman, David C.15-0899 Division of Highways 295.89 295.89 8/4/2015

Allred, Bethany15-1381 Division of Highways 354.89 354.89 12/3/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
3



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Al-Omar, Eman Ayash and Osama15-1420 Division of Highways 817.84 817.84 10/27/2015

Alt, Ryan B. Alt and Nicole15-0203 Division of Highways 116.79 116.79 5/5/2015

Altizer, Nancy15-1666 Division of Highways 165.89 165.89 10/27/2015

Amos, Arnold Amos Sr. and Barbara15-1962 Division of Highways 100.00 100.00 12/15/2015

Anderson, James L. Anderson and Martha15-2000 Division of Highways 86.70 86.70 12/15/2015

Ankrom, Robert Todd15-0335 Division of Highways 142.57 142.57 5/5/2015

Aprea, Chelsea M. Aprea and Richard15-0731 Division of Highways 241.34 241.34 6/9/2015

Armes, Gary L. Lawson and Lisa M.14-1073 Division of Highways 387.97 387.97 6/9/2015

Armstead, Charles15-0234 Division of Highways 279.47 279.47 5/5/2015

Armstrong, Marilyn G.15-0332 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 7/22/2015

Armstrong, Michael Brent Armstrong and Brenda15-1863 Division of Highways 423.21 423.21 11/17/2015

Arn, Anthony J.14-1591 Division of Highways 481.14 481.14 3/24/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
4



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Arnett, Brenda Blake Klarr and Susan14-1476 Division of Highways 756.75 756.75 12/1/2015

Arthur, Everett A.15-0717 Division of Highways 81.62 81.62 6/9/2015

Asbury, Debra15-1433 Division of Highways 473.04 473.04 10/27/2015

Asbury, Rodney L. Asbury and Nancy15-1676 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

Ash, James15-0349 Division of Highways 349.08 349.08 5/19/2015

Ash, Vincent L.15-0763 Division of Highways 535.11 535.11 6/9/2015

Ashby, Mary C.15-0663 Division of Highways 430.70 430.70 6/9/2015

Ashcraft, Amie M.15-1971 Division of Highways 101.95 101.95 12/15/2015

Ashcraft, Amie M.15-1970 Division of Highways 182.17 182.17 12/15/2015

Asken, Terrence15-1443 Division of Highways 310.54 310.54 10/27/2015

Atkins, Cortnie M. Atkins and Heath15-0948 Division of Highways 125.00 125.00 12/10/2015

Atkins, Kristy15-0904 Division of Highways 251.58 251.58 8/4/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
5



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Atkins Jr., William L.15-0913 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 8/4/2015

Ayersman, Jessica K.15-0430 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 5/5/2015

Bailey, Evan L.15-1411 Division of Highways 293.61 293.61 10/27/2015

Bailey, Paul15-1040 Division of Highways 379.85 379.85 10/27/2015

Bailey, Wendy D.15-1187 Division of Highways 228.43 228.43 12/10/2015

Baker, Bryanna15-0199 Division of Highways 281.91 281.91 7/22/2015

Baker, Christopher15-0654 Division of Highways 276.23 276.23 6/9/2015

Baker, Corey15-0497 Division of Highways 272.95 272.95 6/9/2015

Baker, Jason Baker and Carly15-1874 Division of Highways 447.04 447.04 12/3/2015

Baker, Karla15-1616 Division of Highways 330.72 330.72 10/27/2015

Baker, Paul W.15-1460 Division of Highways 231.22 231.22 10/27/2015

Baker, Sharon Baker and Homer14-1496 Division of Highways 2,572.80 500.00 7/7/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
6



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Balis, Wade E. Balis and Amanda15-1389 Division of Highways 214.60 214.60 10/27/2015

Ballock, Thomas V.15-0441 Division of Highways 74.20 74.20 5/14/2015

Barber, Jeffrey A.15-0979 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 10/27/2015

Barber III, Robert15-1846 Division of Highways 158.22 158.22 11/17/2015

Barcinas, Gary Barcinas & Jennifer15-1699 Division of Highways 345.20 345.20 10/27/2015

Bare, Triscella Bare and Bobby14-1246 Division of Highways 977.32 977.32 12/1/2015

Baria, Cynthia B. Baria and William15-0691 Division of Highways 127.20 127.20 6/9/2015

Baria, Cynthia B. Baria and William15-0690 Division of Highways 179.62 179.62 6/9/2015

Barker, James R. Barker & Christina D.15-0714 Division of Highways 136.93 136.93 6/9/2015

Barker, Jesse L.15-1108 Division of Highways 169.60 169.60 8/5/2015

Barlow, David Michael15-0482 Division of Highways 109.80 109.80 8/4/2015

Barnes, Gary Trent and Stacey15-0716 Division of Highways 288.80 288.80 10/27/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
7



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Barnett, Sharon15-1220 Division of Highways 70.52 70.52 10/27/2015

Barnette, Anderson L.15-1253 Division of Highways 689.49 689.49 10/27/2015

Barnette, Rebecca15-0390 Division of Highways 380.23 380.23 5/5/2015

Bartlett, Jonathan Bartlett and Janell15-1086 Division of Highways 245.38 245.38 8/4/2015

Bartlett, Wendy15-1568 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 10/27/2015

Barton Sr., James E.15-0826 Division of Highways 234.32 234.32 10/27/2015

Bates, Cindy L. Bates and David15-0260 Division of Highways 392.16 392.16 5/5/2015

Bates, John M.15-1940 Division of Highways 114.88 114.88 12/3/2015

Bates, Velma E.15-1623 Division of Highways 250.34 250.34 10/27/2015

Batten, Emily15-0888 Division of Highways 334.99 334.99 8/4/2015

Bays, Lindsay15-0101 Division of Highways 807.64 500.00 7/7/2015

Beach, Kimberly15-1202 Division of Highways 150.00 150.00 8/4/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
8



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Beatty, Elida15-0062 Division of Highways 302.41 302.41 4/9/2015

Becker, Andrew E.14-1165 Division of Highways 386.91 386.91 5/19/2015

Beckner, Ronald A. Beckner and Kelly C.15-0319 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 11/18/2015

Beech, Edward J.15-0177 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 4/9/2015

Beegle, Robin Ann15-0738 Division of Highways 32.71 32.71 6/9/2015

Belcher, Sharon Belcher and Arthur14-1358 Division of Highways 1,000,000.00 30,000.00 10/27/2015

Bell, Andrew D. Bell and Trinity15-1365 Division of Highways 118.00 118.00 10/27/2015

Bellish, Jessica15-1362 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

Bennett, Katherine S.15-0820 Division of Highways 268.23 268.23 6/9/2015

Bennett, Kerry L. Bennett & Michael R.15-1440 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 10/27/2015

Benton, Lukas15-0291 Division of Highways 178.08 178.08 5/5/2015

Benton, Lukas15-0292 Division of Highways 437.48 437.48 11/18/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
9



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Bever, Donna Bever and Warren15-0603 Division of Highways 492.56 492.56 10/27/2015

Bias, Kimberly15-0996 Division of Highways 115.00 115.00 8/4/2015

Biddle, Jerrie D.15-1250 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

Biggins, William Biggins and Regina15-0838 Division of Highways 140.45 140.45 6/9/2015

Bilotta, Jeremy M. Bilotta & Brianna M.15-0605 Division of Highways 107.74 107.74 6/30/2015

Binegar, Ashley N.15-0574 Division of Highways 149.46 149.46 6/30/2015

Binegar, Lance15-1063 Division of Highways 106.00 106.00 8/4/2015

Bintrim, John W.15-0930 Division of Highways 156.73 156.73 8/4/2015

Bird, Leonard Bird and Emma15-1214 Division of Highways 298.82 298.82 10/27/2015

Bishop, John A.15-0927 Division of Highways 166.93 166.93 8/4/2015

Black, Mary C.15-1739 Division of Highways 95.40 95.40 11/17/2015

Blake, Brian14-1252 Division of Highways 1,218.53 707.72 12/3/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
10



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Blake, Brian L.14-1251 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 12/1/2015

Bland, Julie L.15-0586 Division of Highways 134.67 134.67 6/30/2015

Blaney, Karen L.15-1861 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 11/17/2015

Blosser, Briana Patton and Brandon15-1479 Division of Highways 209.00 209.00 10/27/2015

Blower, Linda15-0563 Division of Highways 170.81 170.81 6/9/2015

Bodine, Paul Bodine and Mary15-1282 Division of Highways 74.73 74.73 10/27/2015

Boggs, Tonia15-0552 Division of Highways 100.00 100.00 10/27/2015

Bonar, Paul Bradley15-1016 Division of Highways 1,237.44 1,237.44 8/4/2015

Bonaventura, Jeffrey15-0796 Division of Highways 366.50 366.50 6/9/2015

Boord, Janet K.15-1992 Division of Highways 402.00 402.00 12/15/2015

Booth, Samantha A.15-0751 Division of Highways 65.72 65.72 6/9/2015

Bostic, Goldie L.15-0740 Division of Highways 117.12 117.12 6/9/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
11



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Botkins, Richard15-1078 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 12/10/2015

Bowman, Debra Bowman and Larry15-0265 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 5/5/2015

Bowman, George E.14-1497 Division of Highways 351.77 351.77 12/1/2015

Boyd, Beth Boyd and Jeff15-0779 Division of Highways 1,000.00 1,000.00 6/9/2015

Boyle, Mark Edward14-0922 Division of Highways 179.43 179.43 10/27/2015

Brabham, Terrance R. Brabham & Mary Ann15-0648 Division of Highways 209.44 209.44 6/9/2015

Braddy, Terry15-0064 Division of Highways 250.68 250.68 2/10/2015

Bradfield, Cozette Bradfield and John15-0608 Division of Highways 63.60 63.60 6/30/2015

Bradford, Daniel L. Bradford and Brittany May15-0448 Division of Highways 434.63 434.63 11/10/2015

Bradley, Paula14-0917 Division of Highways 457.34 457.34 10/27/2015

Bradshaw, Joshua S.15-1192 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 8/4/2015

Brady, Sabra D.15-1237 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 12/3/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
12



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Bragg, Margaret L.15-1529 Division of Highways 106.00 106.00 10/27/2015

Branch, Jeannine L.15-0642 Division of Highways 245.95 245.95 6/30/2015

Braskey, Mark15-1565 Division of Highways 497.76 497.76 12/3/2015

Brisendine, Jack15-1033 Division of Highways 136.94 136.94 8/4/2015

Britvec, S. Douglas15-0735 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 6/9/2015

Brobst, Janet Brobst and Donald15-1133 Division of Highways 309.52 309.52 8/5/2015

Brock, James K.15-0587 Division of Highways 154.23 154.23 6/30/2015

Brock, Michelle15-0671 Division of Highways 202.60 202.60 6/9/2015

Brooks, David M.15-1641 Division of Highways 200.29 200.29 10/27/2015

Brown, Bonnie J.15-1216 Division of Highways 186.34 186.34 10/27/2015

Brown, Donna15-0360 Division of Highways 362.48 362.48 7/22/2015

Brown, E. Keith Brown and Lisa D.15-0157 Division of Highways 334.32 334.32 10/27/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
13



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Brown, Jason D.15-0516 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

Brown, Jeremy D.15-0418 Division of Highways 125.68 125.68 5/5/2015

Brown, Paula Hall15-0519 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 6/9/2015

Brown, Tammy Mullins and Laura15-0856 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 6/9/2015

Browning, Kathy Browning and Tim15-1130 Division of Highways 100.00 100.00 8/5/2015

Browning, Robert15-1366 Division of Highways 70.00 70.00 10/27/2015

Browning, Roger D.15-0650 Division of Highways 1,200.00 1,200.00 11/10/2015

Browning, Susan G.15-1054 Division of Highways 533.63 533.63 8/4/2015

Bruce, Brittany15-0317 Division of Highways 107.25 107.25 5/5/2015

Brumfield, Melissa L. M.15-0651 Division of Highways 369.37 369.37 6/9/2015

Bryant, Cynthia A. Bryant and Jack15-1492 Division of Highways 271.89 271.89 10/27/2015

Buehl, Jonathan15-1525 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 10/27/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
14



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Burcham, Ramona F.15-1872 Division of Highways 176.32 176.32 11/17/2015

Burd, Beth Anne Burd and Stephen15-1958 Division of Highways 180.20 180.20 12/15/2015

Burford, Jennifer15-0810 Division of Highways 657.10 657.10 10/27/2015

Burgess, William John15-1572 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 10/27/2015

Burke, Waylon P. Burke and Priscilla J.15-0595 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 6/30/2015

Burnette, Jordan15-1185 Division of Highways 90.63 90.63 8/4/2015

Burns, Latricia15-0655 Division of Highways 222.27 222.27 6/9/2015

Burns, Sharon15-0804 Division of Highways 126.25 126.25 6/9/2015

Burnside, Greg Burnside and Cathy15-1345 Division of Highways 450.30 450.30 10/27/2015

Burnside, Michael Burnside and Angela15-1504 Division of Highways 171.72 171.72 10/27/2015

Burrows, Robert R.15-0329 Division of Highways 66.78 66.78 5/5/2015

Burwell, Richard15-1857 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 11/17/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
15



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Bustle, Casey B.14-1047 Division of Highways 100.00 100.00 3/24/2015

Butcher, Michael H.15-0612 Division of Highways 237.00 237.00 6/30/2015

Butler, Gary K.15-1168 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 8/4/2015

Byard, Marvin B.15-1579 Division of Highways 190.75 190.75 10/27/2015

Cadle, Michael O.15-0347 Division of Highways 326.48 326.48 5/19/2015

Cain, Oscar15-1146 Division of Highways 171.06 171.06 8/5/2015

Caldwell, Crystal15-1463 Division of Highways 105.00 105.00 10/27/2015

Calvert, Mark Douglas15-0310 Division of Highways 115.54 115.54 5/5/2015

Campbell, Arlie15-1721 Division of Highways 334.95 334.95 10/27/2015

Campbell, Arlie15-1064 Division of Highways 474.68 474.68 8/4/2015

Campbell, Arlie Campbell and Tammy15-0228 Division of Highways 313.02 313.02 5/5/2015

Campbell, Bruce L.15-1010 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 8/4/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
16



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Campbell, Christopher S. Campbell and Tisha M.15-1356 Division of Highways 206.30 206.30 10/27/2015

Campbell, Stacey15-0424 Division of Highways 434.19 434.19 11/17/2015

Campbell Jr., Harold L.14-0832 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 10/27/2015

Canada, Kristy D.15-1851 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 11/17/2015

Cannon, Caitlin M.15-1093 Division of Highways 499.01 499.01 8/4/2015

Cantley, Heather15-1486 Division of Highways 127.15 127.15 10/27/2015

Cantley, Heather15-1487 Division of Highways 127.15 127.15 10/27/2015

Cantley, Jeremy14-0894 Division of Highways 69.96 69.96 5/19/2015

Cantrell, Donald F.15-1472 Division of Highways 47.70 47.70 10/27/2015

Carfagna, Evan15-0631 Division of Highways 711.00 711.00 6/30/2015

Carmen, Anastasia15-1631 Division of Highways 445.10 445.10 10/27/2015

Carper, Gary L.15-1476 Division of Highways 240.00 240.00 10/27/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
17



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Carr, Lorrinda Carr and Eric15-1624 Division of Highways 100.00 100.00 10/27/2015

Carroll, Jerry D.15-0509 Division of Highways 1,907.55 1,907.55 6/9/2015

Carte, Jeremy15-0629 Division of Highways 199.39 199.39 6/30/2015

Carter, Michell Carter Adkins and Tabitha14-1341 Division of Highways 289.45 289.45 3/24/2015

Carver, Amber Carver and Michael15-0824 Division of Highways 96.42 96.42 6/9/2015

Cassidy, Wesley K.15-1910 Division of Highways 92.11 92.11 12/3/2015

Casto, Curtis15-0597 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 6/30/2015

Casto, David C. Casto and Traci15-1208 Division of Highways 198.22 198.22 10/27/2015

Cavender, John A.15-0201 Division of Highways 1,000.00 1,000.00 5/5/2015

Caviness, Candice15-0573 Division of Highways 368.22 368.22 12/3/2015

Cayton, Bobby J.15-0379 Division of Highways 148.40 148.40 5/19/2015

Cayton, Eric S.15-1762 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 11/17/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
18



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Cecil, James14-0368 Division of Highways 1,000.00 1,000.00 10/27/2015

Celaschi, Bruno15-1560 Division of Highways 219.95 219.95 10/27/2015

Chafin Trucking Inc., 14-0183 Division of Highways 1,000.00 1,000.00 12/10/2015

Chamberlain, Emily15-1766 Division of Highways 2,219.89 2,219.89 11/17/2015

Chambers, Craig A. Chambers and Anne C.15-0487 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 8/4/2015

Chambers, Mark15-1784 Division of Highways 399.30 399.30 11/17/2015

Chance, Laura L. Chance and Everett15-1287 Division of Highways 89.03 89.03 10/27/2015

Chance, Laura L. Chance and Everett15-1286 Division of Highways 163.18 163.18 10/27/2015

Chandler, Alicia Renee15-0750 Division of Highways 491.11 491.11 10/27/2015

Chandler, Billie Ann15-1238 Division of Highways 190.78 190.78 10/27/2015

Chandler, Jamarr T.15-0900 Division of Highways 811.00 811.00 8/4/2015

Chapman, Christopher S.14-1596 Division of Highways 1,000.00 1,000.00 10/27/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
19



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Chatman, Donna14-1298 Division of Highways 3,238.72 500.00 6/15/2015

Chipinapi, Thejo K.15-1830 Division of Highways 211.03 211.03 11/17/2015

Cicalese, John J.15-1158 Division of Highways 770.95 770.95 8/4/2015

Clark, Ashley15-1468 Division of Highways 123.05 123.05 10/27/2015

Clark, Jackie D.15-0238 Division of Highways 139.40 139.40 5/5/2015

Clark, Jackie Dale15-1789 Division of Highways 100.70 100.70 11/17/2015

Clark, Jonathan Randall15-1747 Division of Highways 1,000.00 1,000.00 11/17/2015

Clark, Lindsay M.15-0104 Division of Highways 235.43 235.43 4/2/2015

Clausing, Charles W.15-1613 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

Clausing, Charles W.15-1581 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

Clay, William14-1302 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 6/9/2015

Clemens, Timothy L.15-0103 Division of Highways 211.30 211.30 4/2/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
20



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Clendenin, William C.15-1399 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 10/27/2015

Clevenger, Ashley D.15-1813 Division of Highways 201.40 201.40 11/17/2015

Cobb, Jeremy15-0703 Division of Highways 331.94 331.94 10/27/2015

Cochran, Brian David14-1368 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 12/19/2015

Cochran, Jami L.15-1390 Division of Highways 2,500.00 2,500.00 10/27/2015

Cohen, Steven15-1094 Division of Highways 136.25 136.25 8/4/2015

Coladonato, Stephen15-0109 Division of Highways 1,384.27 1,384.27 12/1/2015

Colby Martin, Ruth Ann15-0672 Division of Highways 108.12 108.12 6/9/2015

Coleman, David15-1184 Division of Highways 200.50 200.50 8/4/2015

Coleman, Tamera D.14-1204 Division of Highways 1,000.00 1,000.00 3/24/2015

Collins, Brandon15-0229 Division of Highways 169.49 169.49 5/5/2015

Collins, Juanita L.15-1991 Division of Highways 180.20 180.20 12/15/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
21



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Coltelli, Diana15-1697 Division of Highways 208.53 208.53 10/27/2015

Compston, Patricia14-1241 Division of Highways 1,500.00 1,500.00 10/27/2015

Compton, Hope15-1367 Division of Highways 169.45 169.45 10/27/2015

Conn, Laken15-0756 Division of Highways 1,034.28 1,034.28 10/27/2015

Conner, Beverly15-1386 Division of Highways 332.47 332.47 10/27/2015

Cooper, Douglas J. Cooper and Nancy E.14-1266 Division of Highways 1,000.00 1,000.00 10/27/2015

Cooper, James B. Cooper and Ada14-1414 Division of Highways 1,000.00 1,000.00 11/10/2015

Copen, Denzil15-1331 Division of Highways 125.40 125.40 10/27/2015

Copley, Tarenna Copley and William15-0945 Division of Highways 196.10 196.10 8/4/2015

Copning, Linda15-0161 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 7/2/2015

Corder, Jeffery S. and Holly15-0049 Division of Highways 301.92 301.92 2/10/2015

Correll, Phillip A.15-0809 Division of Highways 304.15 304.15 6/9/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
22



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Corvi, Dorothy15-1658 Division of Highways 200.00 200.00 10/27/2015

Cottingham, Shirley P.14-1424 Division of Highways 100.00 100.00 10/27/2015

Cottrell, Jeffrey Cottrell and Trina14-0883 Division of Highways 75.79 75.79 10/27/2015

Coulter Jr., Elba L.15-1637 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 10/27/2015

Crawford, Debra A.15-1638 Division of Highways 223.70 223.70 10/27/2015

Creech, Karin L.14-1305 Division of Highways 365.52 365.52 10/27/2015

Cremeans, Gary D.15-1292 Division of Highways 183.38 183.38 10/27/2015

Criado, John M. Criado and Betsy A.14-0993 Division of Highways 680.00 680.00 10/27/2015

Crichigno, Fabio15-1588 Division of Highways 339.20 339.20 10/27/2015

Crider, Danny15-1151 Division of Highways 104.89 104.89 8/5/2015

Critchfield, Mike14-1099 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 10/27/2015

Crites, Samantha15-1175 Division of Highways 188.00 188.00 8/4/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
23



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Cross, Derek A.15-1303 Division of Highways 204.93 204.93 10/27/2015

Crouch III, John15-0955 Division of Highways 79.50 79.50 8/4/2015

Crouser, Bradley Crouser and Sally15-0408 Division of Highways 767.48 767.48 5/5/2015

Crowe, Barbara S.15-0588 Division of Highways 187.92 187.92 6/30/2015

Cruey, William T. Cruey Jr. and Jeanine M.15-1871 Division of Highways 158.05 158.05 11/17/2015

Cruey Jr., William T.15-0296 Division of Highways 163.24 163.24 5/5/2015

Cummings, Keenan Christopher Cummings and 
Stephanie

15-0142 Division of Highways 170.66 170.66 4/2/2015

Cumpston, Maria15-0083 Division of Highways 148.48 148.48 11/18/2015

Cunningham, Deborah E.15-1796 Division of Highways 465.57 465.57 11/17/2015

Cupp Jr., Robert T.15-0245 Division of Highways 276.05 276.05 5/5/2015

Currey, Edward A.15-1612 Division of Highways 191.01 191.01 10/27/2015

Curry, June A. Curry and Michael15-1391 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
24



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Curry, Sharon15-1732 Division of Highways 643.52 643.52 11/17/2015

Daddysman, Amy15-0659 Division of Highways 175.38 175.38 6/9/2015

Dadey, Kevin S.15-0013 Division of Highways 487.18 487.18 3/17/2015

Dailey, Jeannie15-0623 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 6/30/2015

Dalton, Donald15-1758 Division of Highways 103.88 103.88 11/17/2015

Dalton, Michelle L. Dalton and Derek E.15-0342 Division of Highways 1,000.00 1,000.00 5/19/2015

Damron, Brenda K. Damron and Douglas E.14-0937 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

Daniel, JoAnna15-0082 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 4/2/2015

Dannemiller, Lisa15-1686 Division of Highways 429.40 429.40 10/27/2015

Davidson, Darla Davidson and Donald15-1322 Division of Highways 106.45 106.45 10/27/2015

Davis, Ashleigh Davis and Scott15-0276 Division of Highways 99.99 99.99 5/5/2015

Davis, Fred L. Davis and Sherri15-0147 Division of Highways 487.57 487.57 7/2/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
25



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Davis, Jeff Davis & Tiny15-0470 Division of Highways 111.47 111.47 8/4/2015

Davis, Richard B.15-1312 Division of Highways 750.00 750.00 12/3/2015

Davis, Sarah15-0216 Division of Highways 91.16 91.16 5/5/2015

Davis, Steve Davis and Anna C.15-0283 Division of Highways 145.00 145.00 11/18/2015

Davis-Rhodes, Ginger15-0864 Division of Highways 79.50 79.50 6/9/2015

Davisson, Bayleigh15-0235 Division of Highways 95.39 95.39 5/5/2015

Day, Doug15-1836 Division of Highways 150.00 150.00 11/17/2015

Deacon III, Joseph H.15-0907 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 12/10/2015

Deal, Dinah14-1084 Division of Highways 578.00 578.00 10/27/2015

Dean, Russ15-1803 Division of Highways 150.00 150.00 11/17/2015

Deavers, James14-0772 Division of Highways 2,703.74 2,703.74 10/27/2015

Deckelbaum, Lauren15-0698 Division of Highways 42.50 42.50 6/9/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
26



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Deem, Debra L.15-0962 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 8/4/2015

DeFelice, Jeri L.15-1385 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

DeLauder, Shelia15-0307 Division of Highways 137.80 137.80 5/5/2015

Delay, Clarence R. Delay and Wilda M.15-0632 Division of Highways 822.32 822.32 6/30/2015

Dellinger, Melinda Beth15-1930 Division of Highways 106.95 106.95 12/3/2015

Delsibnore, Chris15-0472 Division of Highways 166.10 166.10 8/4/2015

Derrick, Jennifer E.15-0505 Division of Highways 209.59 209.59 6/9/2015

DiBello, Anthony15-0754 Division of Highways 356.04 356.04 6/9/2015

Dicataldo, Charles M.14-1599 Division of Highways 232.73 232.73 6/15/2015

Dick, Brittany15-0065 Division of Highways 222.03 222.03 2/10/2015

Dimitroff, Andrew J.15-0791 Division of Highways 216.74 216.74 6/9/2015

Dingeldein, Jason15-1705 Division of Highways 160.00 160.00 10/27/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
27



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Dinsmore, Robert W.15-1105 Division of Highways 890.35 890.35 8/4/2015

DiOrio, Daniel DiOrio and Jackie15-1145 Division of Highways 278.43 278.43 8/5/2015

Doak, Barry Doak and Michelle15-1888 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 12/3/2015

Donai, Jeremy J. Donai and Tara15-1731 Division of Highways 623.91 623.91 11/17/2015

Dorsch, Melissa15-1723 Division of Highways 244.81 244.81 10/27/2015

Doubroff, Sabrina Doubroff and Peter15-1036 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 8/4/2015

Dove, Courtney Dove and James15-0152 Division of Highways 176.17 176.17 11/18/2015

Dowler, Deborah14-1240 Division of Highways 30,000.00 20,716.54 12/3/2015

DSI Inc., 15-1652 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

Duckworth, Amanda D. Duckworth and William H.14-0907 Division of Highways 456.22 456.22 10/27/2015

Duckworth, Lisa R.15-0346 Division of Highways 186.56 186.56 5/19/2015

Dugan, Ronald E.15-1725 Division of Highways 112.34 112.34 11/17/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
28



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Duley, Zachary15-1536 Division of Highways 121.35 121.35 10/27/2015

Dulin, William K. Dulin and Sharoyn D.15-1170 Division of Highways 1,000.00 1,000.00 8/4/2015

Duncan, Jill L. Duncan and Carol J.15-0645 Division of Highways 134.50 134.50 6/30/2015

Duncan, Linda L.15-0699 Division of Highways 149.37 149.37 6/9/2015

Duncan, Michael S.15-0941 Division of Highways 230.00 230.00 10/27/2015

Duncan, Tammy L.15-0267 Division of Highways 146.81 146.81 5/5/2015

Dunn, Amber N. Dunn and Marcus Ray15-0675 Division of Highways 232.13 232.13 6/9/2015

Dunn, Jerry Edward Dunn and Charlotte R.12-0136 Division of Highways 3,730.50 800.00 12/3/2015

Dunn, Kristina Johnston Dunn and Shane F.14-1455 Division of Highways 277.72 277.72 10/27/2015

Dutton, Shelli L.15-1335 Division of Highways 114.48 114.48 10/27/2015

Dye, Edith L.15-0262 Division of Highways 246.26 246.26 5/5/2015

Dye, Lora D. Graves and Brian D.15-0959 Division of Highways 443.08 443.08 8/4/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
29



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Ealy, Harvey15-1671 Division of Highways 170.65 170.65 10/27/2015

Earls, Rebecca15-1234 Division of Highways 80.00 80.00 10/27/2015

Ebbecke, Heather Cook and Robert15-0380 Division of Highways 241.08 241.08 5/19/2015

Eddy, Angela B.15-1446 Division of Highways 159.00 159.00 10/27/2015

Eddy, Jennifer15-0589 Division of Highways 91.58 91.58 6/30/2015

Eddy, Judith A.15-1702 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 10/27/2015

Edmonds, David M.14-1439 Division of Highways 331.58 331.58 10/27/2015

Edwards, Cindy L.14-1375 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 5/19/2015

Elder, Tracy15-0946 Division of Highways 291.62 291.62 8/4/2015

Elder, Tracy15-0947 Division of Highways 386.96 386.96 8/4/2015

Elkins, Roger Dow15-1692 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

Elliott, Ernest H.15-1132 Division of Highways 305.98 305.98 10/27/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
30



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Elliott, Jennifer15-0685 Division of Highways 275.60 275.60 6/9/2015

Elliott, Nancy14-0749 Division of Highways 12,000.00 1,000.00 12/3/2015

Elliott, Sheila15-0170 Division of Highways 242.00 242.00 4/9/2015

Ellis, Gabriel15-0210 Division of Highways 1,699.18 1,699.18 11/10/2015

Ellis, Jamie S.15-1005 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 8/4/2015

Ellis, Jamie S.15-1004 Division of Highways 216.24 216.24 8/4/2015

Elsea, Linda M.15-1735 Division of Highways 232.63 232.63 11/17/2015

Engle, Barry R.15-0790 Division of Highways 768.41 768.41 6/9/2015

Entler, Richard14-0408 Division of Highways 100.00 100.00 3/24/2015

Epperly II, James R.15-0795 Division of Highways 330.62 330.62 10/27/2015

Ervolina, Anthony A.14-0494 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 10/27/2015

Evans, Alix15-1154 Division of Highways 200.00 200.00 8/5/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
31



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Evans, Milton T. Evans and Eloise15-0807 Division of Highways 155.35 155.35 6/9/2015

Everly, John M.15-1023 Division of Highways 279.66 279.66 8/4/2015

Fabry, David A.15-0395 Division of Highways 130.94 130.94 5/5/2015

Facemyre, Barbara15-0743 Division of Highways 191.86 191.86 6/9/2015

Farber, Richard15-1341 Division of Highways 106.00 106.00 10/27/2015

Farley, Brian K. Farley and Cora N.15-0501 Division of Highways 219.42 219.42 6/9/2015

Fast, Whitney N.15-1746 Division of Highways 214.29 214.29 11/17/2015

Fernandez, Larry S.15-1427 Division of Highways 132.40 132.40 10/27/2015

Fields, Arthur Fields Jr. and Gypsy15-1886 Division of Highways 91.16 91.16 12/3/2015

Filer, Patricia A.15-0305 Division of Highways 309.51 309.51 5/5/2015

Fink, Kittye Fink and Donnie15-1163 Division of Highways 137.80 137.80 8/4/2015

Fisher, Barry L. Fisher and Crystal L.15-0208 Division of Highways 82.66 82.66 5/5/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
32



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Fisher, Michael15-0928 Division of Highways 249.10 249.10 8/4/2015

Fitchett, Vera G.15-0679 Division of Highways 252.78 252.78 6/9/2015

Fitzgerald, Carlyle L.15-1780 Division of Highways 560.46 560.46 11/17/2015

Fitzpatrick, Carolyn15-1928 Division of Highways 152.50 152.50 12/3/2015

Flanagan, William M.14-1468 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 11/10/2015

Flanery, Brian L. Flanery and Karen15-0375 Division of Highways 186.56 186.56 5/19/2015

Flanigan, Ronnie L.15-0145 Division of Highways 243.80 243.80 4/2/2015

Fleshman, Richard Fleshman and Shirley14-1450 Division of Highways 50.00 50.00 11/10/2015

Flowers, Ashley N.15-1494 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

Flowers dba Flowers & Assoc., Bryan15-1816 Division of Highways 222.60 222.60 11/17/2015

Foley, Pamela J.15-0274 Division of Highways 233.20 233.20 5/5/2015

Footer, Stephanie15-0438 Division of Highways 434.29 434.29 10/27/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
33



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Fordyce, Brian W.15-0611 Division of Highways 213.39 213.39 6/30/2015

Forinash, Brian15-0202 Division of Highways 199.13 199.13 5/5/2015

Francis, Julie15-0881 Division of Highways 248.03 248.03 6/9/2015

Frazie, Tammy15-0882 Division of Highways 272.50 272.50 6/9/2015

Frazier, Sondra15-0374 Division of Highways 112.00 112.00 5/19/2015

Freeland, Stan15-0822 Division of Highways 100.70 100.70 6/9/2015

Freeman, David M.15-0221 Division of Highways 353.00 353.00 11/18/2015

Freeman, Melody L.15-0246 Division of Highways 93.28 93.28 5/5/2015

Freeman, Rachel15-0135 Division of Highways 200.17 200.17 4/2/2015

French, Arnold L.15-1505 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

Furner, Kimberly15-1262 Division of Highways 159.00 159.00 10/27/2015

Gagnon, Cynthia M.15-0180 Division of Highways 261.00 261.00 4/9/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
34



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Gant, David15-0843 Division of Highways 526.80 526.80 6/9/2015

Garner, Chris15-1634 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 12/3/2015

Garrett, Thomas R. Garrett and Lena15-1720 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

Garshaw, Helen C.15-0792 Division of Highways 123.62 123.62 6/9/2015

Garten, Douglas Garten and Sharon15-0465 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 10/27/2015

Geiger, Ateah15-1363 Division of Highways 235.09 235.09 10/27/2015

Ghulamani, Hatice Ghulamani and Amin15-1575 Division of Highways 133.03 133.03 10/27/2015

Gibson, Misty Lynn14-1541 Division of Highways 3,656.14 3,656.14 7/7/2015

Gibson as Parent and Guardian of Drake Allen 
Gibson, Misty Lynn

14-1541 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 7/7/2015

Giesey, Thomas14-1630 Division of Highways 295.25 295.25 6/15/2015

Giessler, Steve Giessler and Lisa15-1752 Division of Highways 615.29 615.29 11/17/2015

Gilbert, Frank15-1627 Division of Highways 201.40 201.40 10/27/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
35



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Gilbert, Jack D. Gilbert II and Kelly15-0251 Division of Highways 149.99 149.99 5/5/2015

Gilbert, Melissa15-1271 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

Gillian, Brandi Gillian and Carla M.15-0784 Division of Highways 107.60 107.60 6/9/2015

Gilmore, Danny Gilmore and Angela15-0263 Division of Highways 131.42 131.42 5/5/2015

Gissy, Kimberly15-0811 Division of Highways 270.83 270.83 6/9/2015

Giuliani, Chris J.15-0788 Division of Highways 244.71 244.71 6/9/2015

Glatz Jr., Judith L. Glatz and John T.15-0536 Division of Highways 186.87 186.87 6/9/2015

Goard, Ceateetra14-0045 Division of Highways 647.42 500.00 7/7/2015

Godbey, Mark A.15-1779 Division of Highways 500.00 6,700.00 11/17/2015

Goddard, Linda15-1570 Division of Highways 93.34 93.34 10/27/2015

Godfrey, Dennis15-0189 Division of Highways 263.89 263.89 4/9/2015

Goff, Marvin Goff and Gwen15-1109 Division of Highways 190.00 190.00 8/5/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
36



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Golden, Heather Golden and John15-0565 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 6/9/2015

Good, Sherri Melinda15-1964 Division of Highways 214.12 214.12 12/15/2015

Goodman, Ronald15-0991 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 8/4/2015

Goodwin, Britney15-1733 Division of Highways 130.37 130.37 11/17/2015

Gouer, Beverly J.15-1869 Division of Highways 1,000.00 1,000.00 11/17/2015

Grace, Ronald A.15-0513 Division of Highways 533.00 533.00 6/9/2015

Graley, Timothy G.15-1889 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 12/3/2015

Grapes, Letishia15-1571 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 10/27/2015

Graves, Tyler J.15-0973 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 8/4/2015

Gray, Linda C.14-1374 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 3/24/2015

Gray, Vanessa F.15-0601 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

Graybeal, Judy15-1339 Division of Highways 66.95 66.95 10/27/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
37



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Greathouse, Beatrice B.15-1281 Division of Highways 52.47 52.47 10/27/2015

Greathouse, Cherie Renee Greathouse and Jeffrey15-1523 Division of Highways 235.79 235.79 10/27/2015

Greathouse, Robert C. Cody and Briana15-1229 Division of Highways 958.77 958.77 10/27/2015

Green, Alexander J.15-1408 Division of Highways 42.40 42.40 10/27/2015

Green, Amberly Dawn15-0194 Division of Highways 122.44 122.44 5/5/2015

Green, Becky G.15-1870 Division of Highways 169.60 169.60 11/17/2015

Green, Carol L.14-1595 Division of Highways 186.36 186.36 10/27/2015

Green, Lisa L.15-0693 Division of Highways 137.56 137.56 6/9/2015

Green, Ray A.15-0919 Division of Highways 178.92 178.92 8/4/2015

Gregorash, Vicki15-1107 Division of Highways 84.80 84.80 8/5/2015

Grey, Hildred L.15-1329 Division of Highways 358.23 358.23 10/27/2015

Griffin, Barbara15-1586 Division of Highways 161.65 161.65 10/27/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
38



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Griffith, James R.15-0884 Division of Highways 237.96 237.96 8/4/2015

Groff Tractor & Equipment, 15-1444 Division of Highways 2,605.43 2,605.43 10/27/2015

Gross, David15-0859 Division of Highways 151.00 151.00 6/9/2015

Gross, Samuel C. Gross and Virginia M.15-1223 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 10/27/2015

Groves, Sarah Groves and James15-1908 Division of Highways 275.70 275.70 12/3/2015

Groves, Susan W.15-1177 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 8/4/2015

Guarascio, Anthony J.15-1647 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

Gue, Corey Gue and Sarah15-0355 Division of Highways 1,000.00 1,000.00 10/27/2015

Gump, Clark T.15-1370 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 12/3/2015

Gump, Richard Gump and Audrey15-0416 Division of Highways 231.08 231.08 5/5/2015

Gunel, Erdogan Gunel and Janis15-0102 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 11/18/2015

Hager, Michael L. Hager and Jeanne B.15-0564 Division of Highways 290.35 290.35 6/9/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
39



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Hager, Nancy L. Hager and David Patrick15-0507 Division of Highways 1,000.00 1,000.00 10/27/2015

Hagley, Bryan M.15-1084 Division of Highways 400.00 400.00 8/4/2015

Haines, Patrick D.15-1475 Division of Highways 243.13 243.13 10/27/2015

Haines, Sandra J.15-1687 Division of Highways 554.07 554.07 10/27/2015

Hairston, Franklin15-1619 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

Hall, Danny15-0637 Division of Highways 90.00 90.00 6/30/2015

Hall, Randall B.15-0687 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 6/9/2015

Hall, Ricky D.15-1804 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 11/17/2015

Haller, Matthew D.15-0976 Division of Highways 401.74 401.74 8/4/2015

Hamden, Sylvia15-0524 Division of Highways 497.92 497.92 10/27/2015

Hammett, Betty L.15-1273 Division of Highways 75.26 75.26 10/27/2015

Hammond, Mallory E.15-0339 Division of Highways 110.12 110.12 5/19/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
40



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Hamrick, Angela Crone and Michael15-1299 Division of Highways 212.09 212.09 10/27/2015

Handley, Walks With Wolves15-1763 Division of Highways 100.00 100.00 11/17/2015

Handley, Walks with Wolves15-1868 Division of Highways 50.00 50.00 11/17/2015

Hansbarger, Luther C.15-0710 Division of Highways 238.90 238.90 6/9/2015

Harding, Nancy L.15-0723 Division of Highways 411.70 411.70 6/9/2015

Hardy, Scott Robert Hardy and David Hardy and Nadia15-1263 Division of Highways 167.74 167.74 10/27/2015

Hardy, Scott Robert Hardy, David Hardy and Nadia15-1264 Division of Highways 167.74 167.74 10/27/2015

Hardy, Scott Robert Hardy, David Hardy and Nadia15-1265 Division of Highways 195.72 195.72 10/27/2015

Harless, John W.15-1400 Division of Highways 428.18 428.18 10/27/2015

Harless, Michael Harless and Pamela15-0777 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 12/10/2015

Harless, Ray B.15-0457 Division of Highways 93.28 93.28 8/4/2015

Harman, Dorrel Harman and Jeanne15-0938 Division of Highways 100.00 100.00 8/4/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
41



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Harmon, Karen15-0772 Division of Highways 162.95 162.95 6/9/2015

Harmon, Marty Harmon and Deborah15-1862 Division of Highways 737.13 737.13 11/17/2015

Harris, Bradley C.15-1015 Division of Highways 111.70 111.70 8/4/2015

Harris, Garry Harris and Lillie15-0852 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 6/9/2015

Harris, Michelle15-1002 Division of Highways 235.00 235.00 8/4/2015

Harris, Ronald15-0032 Division of Highways 253.34 253.34 3/12/2015

Harrison, Tabatha N.14-1168 Division of Highways 15,000.00 500.00 10/27/2015

Hart, Angelique15-0219 Division of Highways 169.02 169.02 5/5/2015

Hart, William E.14-1134 Division of Highways 3,942.00 3,942.00 6/15/2015

Hartman, Isaac15-0133 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 4/2/2015

Harvey, Gregory A. Harvey and Elizabeth A.15-1711 Division of Highways 131.21 131.21 10/27/2015

Harvey, Tammy M.15-1782 Division of Highways 861.65 861.65 11/17/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
42



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Hatfield, Dana Jividen and Wesley15-1254 Division of Highways 153.48 153.48 10/27/2015

Hatfield, Dwayne E.15-1668 Division of Highways 134.61 134.61 10/27/2015

Hatfield, Wallie E.15-0732 Division of Highways 201.08 201.08 6/9/2015

Haught, Jeffrey L.15-1563 Division of Highways 153.98 153.98 10/27/2015

Hawk, Eugene15-1249 Division of Highways 64.50 64.50 10/27/2015

Hawley, Candice15-1197 Division of Highways 178.69 178.69 8/4/2015

Hay, Lindsay C. Hay, Robert Hay and Janice15-0255 Division of Highways 150.00 150.00 5/5/2015

Haynes, Kim15-0195 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 5/5/2015

Haynie, John D.15-0074 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 2/10/2015

Heater, Bethany15-0167 Division of Highways 241.68 241.68 4/2/2015

Heaton, Amanda Renee15-1526 Division of Highways 165.83 165.83 10/27/2015

Hedges, James W.15-1372 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
43



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Heiskell, Matthew P.15-0677 Division of Highways 238.75 238.75 6/9/2015

Helbus, Gregory15-1632 Division of Highways 417.19 417.19 10/27/2015

Helmick, Lindal C. Helmick and A. Ray15-0643 Division of Highways 247.01 247.01 6/30/2015

Helms, Jerry P.15-0737 Division of Highways 95.00 95.00 6/9/2015

Henderson, Gail14-0171 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 3/24/2015

Henry, Aaron15-1044 Division of Highways 657.35 657.35 8/4/2015

Hensley, William Hensley, by and on behalf of Luther14-1186 Division of Highways 3,031.00 3,031.00 7/7/2015

Herdman, Christopher L.15-0399 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 8/18/2015

Hewitt, Dianna L. Hewitt and Vance J.15-0496 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 6/9/2015

Hickson, Brian15-0745 Division of Highways 31.80 31.80 6/9/2015

Highlander, Sarah15-0039 Division of Highways 451.51 451.51 12/10/2015

Hile, Mary Taylor15-0159 Division of Highways 148.35 148.35 4/2/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
44



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Hile, Mary Taylor15-0910 Division of Highways 198.70 198.70 8/4/2015

Hileman, Debbie A.15-0358 Division of Highways 146.32 146.32 5/19/2015

Hileman, Kenneth15-1442 Division of Highways 1,000.00 1,000.00 10/27/2015

Hill, Lois15-0333 Division of Highways 211.76 211.76 5/5/2015

Hilvers, George15-0325 Division of Highways 1,743.30 1,743.30 5/5/2015

Hinkle, Barbara A.15-1280 Division of Highways 177.24 177.24 10/27/2015

Hinkle, William L.15-0464 Division of Highways 354.90 354.90 8/4/2015

Hinzman, Oleta P.15-0833 Division of Highways 275.47 275.47 6/9/2015

Hinzman, Ronald15-0160 Division of Highways 562.86 100.00 12/10/2015

Hodge, Rex F.15-0893 Division of Highways 449.84 449.84 8/4/2015

Hoel, Robert15-1835 Division of Highways 283.15 283.15 11/17/2015

Hoff, Paul D.15-1279 Division of Highways 131.13 131.13 10/27/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
45



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Hoffman, Alan J.15-1566 Division of Highways 346.59 346.59 10/27/2015

Hoffman, Karen Beth15-1357 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

Hogan, Diana Brown15-1204 Division of Highways 90.84 90.84 8/4/2015

Hogsett, Amy15-0209 Division of Highways 455.80 455.80 10/27/2015

Hoh, Rebekah Wilson14-1436 Division of Highways 341.98 341.98 3/24/2015

Holbein, Vicki Lynn Holbein & Michael15-1680 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

Hollandsworth, Carletta Hollandsworth and Gary N.15-0353 Division of Highways 185.66 185.66 5/19/2015

Hollandsworth, Carletta Hollandsworth and Gary N.15-0354 Division of Highways 111.10 111.10 5/19/2015

Holley, David Holley and Linda Louise15-0279 Division of Highways 2,938.74 500.00 10/27/2015

Holley, Sandra15-0964 Division of Highways 152.67 152.67 8/4/2015

Honeycutt, David L.15-1258 Division of Highways 434.55 434.55 10/27/2015

Honeycutt, Jason A.15-0150 Division of Highways 111.30 111.30 4/2/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
46



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Hopkins-Harrison, Donna15-1534 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 12/3/2015

Horne, Gary15-1160 Division of Highways 1,370.27 1,370.27 8/4/2015

Hostetler, Tonya S. Hostetler and David15-1021 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 8/4/2015

Hostuttler, Joshua S.15-0036 Division of Highways 446.14 446.14 11/18/2015

Howard, Chaz S.15-0950 Division of Highways 1,049.15 1,049.15 8/4/2015

Huddleston, Beth M. Huddleston and Kenneth15-0542 Division of Highways 225.78 225.78 6/9/2015

Hudson, Timothy M.15-0967 Division of Highways 217.79 217.79 8/4/2015

Huffman, Betsy S.14-1006 Division of Highways 100.00 100.00 10/27/2015

Hughes, Denny Hughes and Helen15-1344 Division of Highways 206.65 206.65 10/27/2015

Hughes, Denny Hughes and Helen15-1343 Division of Highways 206.65 206.65 10/27/2015

Hughes, Joel R.15-0290 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 5/15/2015

Humphreys Jr., Harry15-0951 Division of Highways 151.66 151.66 8/4/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
47



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Humphries, Matthew15-0580 Division of Highways 177.02 177.02 6/30/2015

Hunter, Christy J.15-0543 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 6/9/2015

Hunter, Frances E.15-0755 Division of Highways 220.06 220.06 6/9/2015

Hunter, Mindy15-0602 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 6/30/2015

Hussell, Donald Hussell and Alice15-0794 Division of Highways 100.00 100.00 6/9/2015

Hutchinson, Gary A.15-0139 Division of Highways 98.05 98.05 4/2/2015

Hutton, Carole15-1485 Division of Highways 106.00 106.00 10/27/2015

Isaacs, James B. Isaacs and Iris R.15-1951 Division of Highways 127.20 127.20 12/15/2015

Jackson, Constance P. Jackson and Joseph L.15-0869 Division of Highways 52.95 52.95 6/9/2015

Jackson, Kathleen J.15-1205 Division of Highways 125.50 125.50 8/4/2015

Jackson, Leonard15-0758 Division of Highways 146.28 146.28 6/9/2015

Jackson, Mark15-1712 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 10/27/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
48



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Jackson, Mistie15-0635 Division of Highways 120.90 120.90 6/30/2015

Jackson, Norman E.15-0293 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

Jackson, Trina A.15-1414 Division of Highways 1,000.00 1,000.00 10/27/2015

Jackson, Vicki L.15-0510 Division of Highways 199.38 199.38 6/9/2015

Jackson Jr., Larry15-0841 Division of Highways 626.99 626.99 6/9/2015

James, Brandon15-1778 Division of Highways 180.18 180.18 11/17/2015

James, Karen L.15-1466 Division of Highways 473.62 473.62 12/3/2015

James, Seth D.15-1693 Division of Highways 126.27 126.27 10/27/2015

Jarvis, Tracy A.15-1122 Division of Highways 365.95 365.95 8/5/2015

Jeffrey, Charles P. Jeffrey and Barbara15-0525 Division of Highways 155.99 155.99 11/10/2015

Jenkins, Joyce15-1038 Division of Highways 181.01 181.01 8/4/2015

Jenkins, Larry15-0684 Division of Highways 400.11 400.11 6/9/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
49



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Jerabek, Daryl15-0488 Division of Highways 270.30 270.30 8/4/2015

Johns, Rachel Johns and Timothy14-0396 Division of Highways 212.00 212.00 10/27/2015

Johns, Teresa Johns and Timothy14-0397 Division of Highways 202.56 202.56 10/27/2015

Johnson, Barbara J.15-1241 Division of Highways 502.35 502.35 12/10/2015

Johnson, Brandon C.15-1578 Division of Highways 222.67 222.67 10/27/2015

Johnson, Courtney F.15-1550 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 10/27/2015

Johnson, Richard L.15-0377 Division of Highways 140.98 140.98 5/19/2015

Johnson, Shawn K.15-0534 Division of Highways 113.68 113.68 6/9/2015

Johnson, Teresa A.15-1200 Division of Highways 115.55 115.55 8/4/2015

Johnson, Theresa Johnson and William15-1137 Division of Highways 184.50 184.50 8/5/2015

Johnson, Winona15-1614 Division of Highways 400.61 400.61 10/27/2015

Jones, Carl J.15-1465 Division of Highways 235.32 235.32 10/27/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
50



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Jones, Holly R.15-0636 Division of Highways 78.44 78.44 6/30/2015

Jones, Jennifer15-0046 Division of Highways 85.60 85.60 3/12/2015

Jones, Jennifer15-0044 Division of Highways 91.79 91.79 3/12/2015

Jones, Jennifer15-0045 Division of Highways 175.84 175.84 3/12/2015

Jones, Michael D.15-1963 Division of Highways 152.64 152.64 12/15/2015

Jordan, Elizabeth D.15-1630 Division of Highways 232.33 232.33 10/27/2015

Jordan, Elizabeth D.15-1649 Division of Highways 232.33 232.33 10/27/2015

Jordan, William15-0733 Division of Highways 274.39 274.39 12/3/2015

Jordan, William J.15-0048 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 11/18/2015

Justice, Amy L.15-1950 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 12/15/2015

Justice, Anthony T. Justice and Tammy M.15-1934 Division of Highways 309.49 309.49 12/3/2015

Keaton, Norman R.15-1808 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 11/17/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
51



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Keen, Matthew Keen and Amanda15-1174 Division of Highways 123.00 123.00 8/4/2015

Keener, Lisa Keener and Danny15-0373 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 5/19/2015

Keeney, Franklin D. Keeney and Dorothy15-0094 Division of Highways 104.22 104.22 7/2/2015

Kehrer, Brice15-1306 Division of Highways 175.78 175.78 10/27/2015

Kehrer, Brice15-1304 Division of Highways 150.16 150.16 10/27/2015

Kehrer, Brice15-1305 Division of Highways 100.70 100.70 10/27/2015

Kellaway, John15-1603 Division of Highways 173.82 173.82 10/27/2015

Keller, Robert L. Keller II and Judy L.14-1586 Division of Highways 100.00 100.00 3/24/2015

Kelley, Andrea N.15-0614 Division of Highways 68.90 68.90 6/30/2015

Kelley, Andrea N.15-0613 Division of Highways 68.90 68.90 6/30/2015

Kemp, Flora Ruth15-1162 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 8/4/2015

Kennedy, Leigh Ann15-0912 Division of Highways 144.30 144.30 8/4/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
52



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Keplinger, Russell C.15-0628 Division of Highways 308.84 308.84 6/30/2015

Kessell, Gary15-1255 Division of Highways 1,000.00 1,000.00 10/27/2015

Keyser, Brenda15-1744 Division of Highways 657.20 657.20 11/17/2015

Kiger, Sandra K.15-1171 Division of Highways 146.28 146.28 8/4/2015

Kilburn, Marcus E. Kilburn & Judith A.15-0764 Division of Highways 200.76 200.76 6/9/2015

Kinder, Dan15-1180 Division of Highways 345.74 345.74 8/4/2015

King, Charles E. King Jr. and Phyllis15-1327 Division of Highways 840.88 840.88 10/27/2015

King, E. David15-1904 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 12/3/2015

King Coal Chevrolet, 14-1199 Division of Highways 1,500.00 1,500.00 6/9/2015

Kirk, Heather A.15-0531 Division of Highways 210.94 210.94 6/9/2015

Kirkendall, Deborah Kirkendall and William15-1027 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 12/10/2015

Kiser, Kathryn H.15-1029 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 12/10/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
53



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Kitzmiller, Tony15-0047 Division of Highways 185.97 185.97 3/12/2015

Klishis, Stacie14-0853 Division of Highways 926.33 926.33 8/4/2015

Knapp-Grimm, Kelly Knapp and Debbie15-0634 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 6/30/2015

Kohler, Beth15-1298 Division of Highways 238.37 238.37 10/27/2015

Kolibash, William A.15-0692 Division of Highways 356.78 356.78 6/9/2015

Kolibash, William A.15-1648 Division of Highways 362.10 362.10 10/27/2015

Kortz, Michael L. Kortz and Victoria15-1842 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 11/17/2015

Kotovsky, David15-1882 Division of Highways 265.76 265.76 12/3/2015

Krabill, R. Scott15-1502 Division of Highways 1,738.40 1,738.40 10/27/2015

Krack, Matthew Timothy15-1087 Division of Highways 140.93 140.93 8/4/2015

Krofek, Sarah Krofek and Christine15-0324 Division of Highways 137.48 137.48 5/5/2015

Kuchinski, Shannon M.15-1514 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
54



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Kulchock, Gary J.15-1178 Division of Highways 199.60 199.60 8/4/2015

Kunish-Stilgenbauer, Ted Stilgenbauer & Johnna15-0387 Division of Highways 417.16 417.16 5/5/2015

Kuntz, Daniel15-0075 Division of Highways 114.64 114.64 4/2/2015

Kurpil, John15-1377 Division of Highways 284.15 284.15 10/27/2015

Kusimo, Julius14-1549 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 10/27/2015

Lacy, Brian C.15-0696 Division of Highways 514.83 514.83 10/27/2015

Lake, Meghan E.15-0258 Division of Highways 226.44 226.44 5/5/2015

Lambert, Kenneth15-1573 Division of Highways 185.44 185.44 10/27/2015

Lambert III, William M.15-1119 Division of Highways 1,000.00 1,000.00 8/5/2015

Lancaster, Joel15-0302 Division of Highways 84.75 84.75 5/5/2015

Lannan, Betty15-0318 Division of Highways 294.74 294.74 10/27/2015

Lannan, Betty15-0315 Division of Highways 276.11 276.11 10/27/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
55



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Lansang Jr., Thelma Lansang and Ramon15-0850 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 6/9/2015

Lasure, John B.15-1243 Division of Highways 386.74 386.74 10/27/2015

Lasure, Michael E.13-0225 Division of Highways 33,920.00 33,920.00 12/3/2015

Lawson, Julia A. Lawson and Nicholas J.15-0004 Division of Highways 94.16 94.16 3/17/2015

Layton, John Layton and Jennifer14-0324 Division of Highways 5,016.00 5,016.00 10/27/2015

Layton, Merna L. Layton & Roy15-1751 Division of Highways 141.28 141.28 11/17/2015

Lee, Tae Wan15-0978 Division of Highways 275.60 275.60 8/4/2015

Leech, Douglas M.15-1407 Division of Highways 280.90 280.90 10/27/2015

Leftwich, Donna15-1794 Division of Highways 210.40 210.40 11/17/2015

Legg, Hughart O.15-1519 Division of Highways 363.98 363.98 10/27/2015

Legg, Jessica R.14-0115 Division of Highways 254.34 254.34 3/24/2015

Legg II, James R.15-1297 Division of Highways 287.89 287.89 10/27/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
56



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Legg Jr., Russell B.15-1278 Division of Highways 1,000.00 1,000.00 10/27/2015

Legg, as Executrix of the Estate of Jason Legg, Mandy13-0610 Division of Highways 500,000.00 300,000.00 12/3/2015

Lehman, Daniel Jones, Linda Lehman and Leonard15-1490 Division of Highways 503.50 503.50 10/27/2015

LeMaster, Jeff15-0117 Division of Highways 91.16 91.16 4/2/2015

Lemley, Kathy J.15-1949 Division of Highways 285.00 285.00 12/15/2015

Leonard, Fern15-0568 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 6/9/2015

Lester, Amanda15-0057 Division of Highways 411.81 411.81 2/10/2015

Lester, Christopher T.15-0995 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 8/4/2015

Leuliette, Mary E.15-0483 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 8/4/2015

Lewis, Antonio14-1231 Division of Highways 714.00 714.00 3/24/2015

Lewis, Tina S.15-0502 Division of Highways 97.55 97.55 6/9/2015

Lichvar, Allen15-1073 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 8/4/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
57



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Lilly, Franklin E.15-1701 Division of Highways 432.48 432.48 10/27/2015

Lilly, Lonnie15-1239 Division of Highways 1,000.00 1,000.00 10/27/2015

Lilly, Nola J.15-1955 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 12/15/2015

Lilly, Richard E. Lilly and Wendy Kay15-0020 Division of Highways 312.00 312.00 11/10/2015

Liming, Gregory D.15-0887 Division of Highways 62.01 62.01 8/4/2015

Lindstrom, Eric Jacob15-1740 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 11/17/2015

Linville, Laurie15-0901 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 8/4/2015

Linville, Richard F.15-0508 Division of Highways 970.19 970.19 6/9/2015

Lipscomb, Danielle M.15-1268 Division of Highways 78.35 78.35 10/27/2015

Lipscomb, Harold F.14-1365 Division of Highways 2,262.08 2,262.08 10/27/2015

Lipscomb, Judy Lipscomb and Alvin15-1186 Division of Highways 99.15 99.15 8/4/2015

Lipscomb, Keith Lipscomb & Marcie15-0099 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 4/2/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
58



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Little, Charles F.15-1617 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

Little, Maggie15-1890 Division of Highways 231.62 231.62 12/3/2015

Little's, Robbie E.14-0647 Division of Highways 1,049.07 1,049.07 10/27/2015

Logrippo, Amanda Keshner and Allison14-1478 Division of Highways 304.40 304.40 10/27/2015

Long, Jack L.15-1742 Division of Highways 119.04 119.04 11/17/2015

Long, James H.15-1342 Division of Highways 345.22 345.22 10/27/2015

Long, Matthew E.15-1242 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

Loop, Michael F.15-1068 Division of Highways 325.61 325.61 8/4/2015

Lopez, Michael15-0545 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 6/9/2015

Losh, Daniel D. Losh II and Dawn D.15-1610 Division of Highways 92.80 92.80 10/27/2015

Lott, Philip J.15-0585 Division of Highways 119.76 119.76 6/30/2015

Lovejoy, Timothy R. Lovejoy and Cheryl A.15-1380 Division of Highways 173.47 173.47 10/27/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
59



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Lovejoy, Timothy R. Lovejoy and Cheryl A.15-1379 Division of Highways 346.94 346.94 10/27/2015

Loveless III, Joseph E.15-1491 Division of Highways 161.00 161.00 10/27/2015

Lowery, JoAnne Lowery and Kevin15-1704 Division of Highways 102.82 102.82 10/27/2015

Lowry, Karen15-1373 Division of Highways 421.98 421.98 10/27/2015

Lowther, Jayme E. Lowther and Brian K.14-0398 Division of Highways 285.72 285.72 10/27/2015

Mace, Charles G.15-0829 Division of Highways 190.75 190.75 6/9/2015

Macias, Jessica15-1115 Division of Highways 110.36 110.36 8/5/2015

Macias, Jessica15-1114 Division of Highways 233.97 233.97 8/5/2015

Magnone, Elizabeth G.15-0033 Division of Highways 1,000.00 1,000.00 3/12/2015

Mahanes, Carole L.15-0402 Division of Highways 211.42 211.42 5/5/2015

Malcomb, Clayton T.15-1157 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 8/4/2015

Malenich, Robert M.15-0898 Division of Highways 265.63 265.63 8/2/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
60



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Malone, Michael15-1518 Division of Highways 536.25 536.25 10/27/2015

Mandelka, Adam15-0818 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 6/9/2015

Mangini, Matthew15-1542 Division of Highways 79.50 79.50 10/27/2015

Mangone, Carol A.15-1052 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 8/4/2015

Mankowski, Eric F.15-0709 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 6/9/2015

Manley, Darlene FS Manley and Michael15-0214 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 5/5/2015

Manning, William Clark Manning and Lauren L.15-1354 Division of Highways 576.79 576.79 10/27/2015

Marchman, Ashley15-1206 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 11/18/2015

Marcischak, Terri15-0132 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 4/2/2015

Marino, David J. Marino & Jacqueline15-0294 Division of Highways 163.77 163.77 5/5/2015

Marino, Jaren15-1046 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 8/4/2015

Marino, Mark15-0289 Division of Highways 241.18 241.18 5/5/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
61



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Marks, Delta E.14-1040 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 10/27/2015

Marsh, Christopher W.15-1895 Division of Highways 95.40 95.40 12/3/2015

Marsh, Connie15-0124 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

Martin, Arthur C. Martin and Carol15-0463 Division of Highways 163.90 163.90 8/18/2015

Martin, Brandi R.15-0393 Division of Highways 100.00 100.00 5/5/2015

Martin, Carol M. Martin and Virgil15-1398 Division of Highways 400.00 400.00 10/27/2015

Martin, Gary A. Martin and Lana L.15-0688 Division of Highways 335.21 335.21 10/27/2015

Martin, Karen15-0322 Division of Highways 394.42 394.42 5/5/2015

Martin, Marilyn15-1099 Division of Highways 152.08 152.08 8/4/2015

Martin, Michelle A.15-0560 Division of Highways 435.59 435.59 6/9/2015

Martino, Barry L.15-1538 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

Martucci, Carol12-0130 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 8/18/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
62



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Mary, Bolyard15-0715 Division of Highways 137.80 137.80 6/9/2015

Mascella, Stephanie15-0105 Division of Highways 218.89 218.89 4/2/2015

Massey, Angela R.15-0592 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 6/30/2015

Matherly, Richard15-1512 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

Mathis, Debra J. Mathis and Kevin B.15-0144 Division of Highways 176.54 176.54 4/2/2015

Matthews, Bertha Matthews and Kristi15-1043 Division of Highways 499.99 499.99 8/4/2015

Matyskiela, Kristina L.15-1714 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 10/27/2015

Maury, Tony15-0439 Division of Highways 193.96 193.96 5/14/2015

Maxson, Cynthia M. Maxson and Joseph S.14-0999 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

Maxson, David Maxson and Kim A.14-1619 Division of Highways 1,107.58 1,028.72 6/15/2015

May, Clyde W. May and Susan B.15-0757 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 6/9/2015

Mayle, Jill Myers and Sarah15-0456 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 8/4/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
63



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Mayle, Melissa C.14-0765 Division of Highways 998.31 998.31 10/27/2015

Mayle, Taylor M. Parrish and Chris & Latina15-0638 Division of Highways 100.00 100.00 6/30/2015

Maynard, Belinda Maynard and Brian15-0261 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 5/5/2015

Maynard, Kaila B.15-0489 Division of Highways 512.70 512.70 10/27/2015

Maynard Jr., Harland15-0836 Division of Highways 1,000.00 1,000.00 6/9/2015

Maynor, Brittany15-1546 Division of Highways 196.59 196.59 10/27/2015

Mays, Paul15-0479 Division of Highways 400.00 400.00 10/27/2015

McAtee, L. Ben McAtee and Sarah K.15-0854 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 6/9/2015

McCabe, Matthew T.15-0042 Division of Highways 243.04 243.04 3/12/2015

McCardle, Debra DeVall15-1415 Division of Highways 104.94 104.94 10/27/2015

McCardle, Debra DeVall15-1416 Division of Highways 104.94 104.94 10/27/2015

McCarty, Robert15-0462 Division of Highways 416.84 416.84 8/4/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
64



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

McClelland, Brenda L.15-1601 Division of Highways 202.43 202.43 10/27/2015

McCloud, Moss E.15-0647 Division of Highways 338.02 338.02 6/9/2015

McClung, Lillian R.14-0893 Division of Highways 609.58 609.58 5/19/2015

McComas, Verlena15-0940 Division of Highways 375.00 375.00 10/27/2015

McConnell, Christopher M.15-0851 Division of Highways 310.58 310.58 6/9/2015

McCoy, Donald15-0646 Division of Highways 1,000.00 1,000.00 6/9/2015

McCoy, Robert15-0783 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 6/9/2015

McCune, Kayla E.15-0983 Division of Highways 91.50 91.50 8/4/2015

McDaniel, David W.14-1592 Division of Highways 2,439.50 435.00 6/15/2015

McDaniel-Brown, Hollie14-1636 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

McDiffitt, Nora L.15-0403 Division of Highways 170.56 170.56 5/5/2015

McGee, Kevin K.15-1938 Division of Highways 206.32 206.32 12/3/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
65



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

McGee, Michelle14-1611 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

McGoskey, Jared15-1551 Division of Highways 168.54 168.54 10/27/2015

McGraw, Ann C.15-1593 Division of Highways 324.30 324.30 10/27/2015

McHenry, Larry L.15-0466 Division of Highways 173.84 173.84 8/4/2015

McKenzie, Catherine15-0667 Division of Highways 56.18 56.18 6/9/2015

McKinney, Darrell15-0578 Division of Highways 485.39 485.39 6/30/2015

McKinney, Kelly L. McKinney and Michael15-1289 Division of Highways 184.97 184.97 10/27/2015

McLean Jr., William G.15-0616 Division of Highways 646.75 646.75 6/30/2015

McMillen, Ashlee15-1558 Division of Highways 70.98 70.98 10/27/2015

McMillen, Ashlee15-1557 Division of Highways 52.77 52.77 10/27/2015

McMillen, Vernon P. McMillen and Sharon G.15-1375 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

McPhail III, John P.13-0480 Division of Highways 20,000.00 18,000.00 10/27/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
66



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

McSorley, Thomas R.15-1592 Division of Highways 1,748.16 1,748.16 10/27/2015

Meadows Jr., Arnold B.15-0232 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 5/5/2015

Means, Cynthia15-1364 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 10/27/2015

Means, Glenn15-1003 Division of Highways 233.44 233.44 8/4/2015

Meeks, Curtis L. Meeks and Lora A.13-0596 Division of Highways 5,000.00 5,000.00 12/3/2015

Mellett, Stephen15-1467 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 10/27/2015

Mendenhall, Joseph15-0338 Division of Highways 74.05 74.05 5/5/2015

Mercer, Denise15-0949 Division of Highways 378.23 378.23 8/4/2015

Merrifield, Jay15-0652 Division of Highways 173.82 173.82 6/9/2015

Mesich, Robert R.15-0056 Division of Highways 297.92 297.92 2/10/2015

Metalf, Gregory R.15-1025 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 8/4/2015

Mickel, Richard15-0920 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 8/4/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
67



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Midkiff, Kristy15-1139 Division of Highways 233.20 233.20 8/5/2015

Midkiff, Shawn15-1454 Division of Highways 161.65 161.65 10/27/2015

Mildner, Emily Hunter & Stephen15-0774 Division of Highways 287.37 287.37 6/9/2015

Miller, Heath Miller and Keri15-1001 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 8/4/2015

Miller, Jessica Miller and James15-1965 Division of Highways 304.47 304.47 12/15/2015

Miller, Joann15-1866 Division of Highways 120.19 120.19 11/17/2015

Miller, Mary E.15-1987 Division of Highways 169.00 169.00 12/15/2015

Miller, Mary E.15-1988 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 12/15/2015

Miller, Primus E.15-0528 Division of Highways 194.51 194.51 6/9/2015

Miller, Ray15-0922 Division of Highways 600.22 600.22 10/27/2015

Mims, Regina L. Mims and David S.15-0936 Division of Highways 448.75 448.75 8/4/2015

Minck, Thomas15-0625 Division of Highways 736.16 736.16 6/30/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
68



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Miner, Dean15-0336 Division of Highways 126.74 126.74 5/5/2015

Minnix, Shane M.15-1060 Division of Highways 383.14 383.14 8/4/2015

Minor, Judy K.15-0264 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 11/18/2015

Mitchell, Jeffery15-1156 Division of Highways 172.38 172.38 8/5/2015

Mitchell, Jesus15-1509 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 10/27/2015

Mitchell, Kenneth B.15-0197 Division of Highways 340.24 340.24 11/18/2015

Moats, Delbert R.15-1459 Division of Highways 227.90 227.90 10/27/2015

Moody, Nancy15-0674 Division of Highways 202.46 202.46 6/9/2015

Moon, Sam Spencer and Sterling15-1441 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 10/27/2015

Mooney, Dorothy A. Mooney & Thomas A.15-0831 Division of Highways 138.37 138.37 6/9/2015

Moore, Cindy M. Moore and Thomas E.14-0770 Division of Highways 1,503.70 1,503.70 10/27/2015

Moore, Donna K. Moore and Robert O.15-0984 Division of Highways 264.95 264.95 8/4/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
69



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Moore, Gretchen15-0204 Division of Highways 179.33 179.33 5/5/2015

Moore, Holly L.15-0371 Division of Highways 212.00 212.00 5/19/2015

Moore, Mary E.15-1900 Division of Highways 420.31 420.31 12/3/2015

Moore, Michael Moore and Clarissa14-0677 Division of Highways 392.98 392.98 10/27/2015

Moore, Rhonda L.14-1082 Division of Highways 488.64 488.64 12/3/2015

Moran, Bennie15-0590 Division of Highways 192.92 192.92 6/30/2015

Mordan, Angela15-1056 Division of Highways 190.09 190.09 8/4/2015

Morgan, Carrie15-1388 Division of Highways 149.46 149.46 10/27/2015

Morgan, Roger15-1426 Division of Highways 106.00 106.00 10/27/2015

Morgan, Roger15-1425 Division of Highways 230.02 230.02 10/27/2015

Morgan, Ronald L.15-0558 Division of Highways 177.53 177.53 6/9/2015

Morrell, Melinda S.15-0682 Division of Highways 214.39 214.39 6/9/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
70



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Morris, Becky15-1498 Division of Highways 522.56 522.56 10/27/2015

Morris, Morgan15-0200 Division of Highways 185.07 185.07 5/5/2015

Morris, Robert15-0575 Division of Highways 414.16 414.16 10/27/2015

Morris, Yvonne15-1225 Division of Highways 200.00 200.00 10/27/2015

Morrison, Libby Morrison and James15-1543 Division of Highways 174.75 174.75 10/27/2015

Morrison, Thomas E.15-1681 Division of Highways 300.54 300.54 10/27/2015

Mosley-Green, Brandi R.15-1159 Division of Highways 1,517.40 1,517.40 11/17/2015

Moya, Peter15-1471 Division of Highways 175.80 175.80 10/27/2015

Mudry, Ronald A. Mudry Sr., and Helen L.15-1317 Division of Highways 205.64 205.64 10/27/2015

Mullins, Amanda Mullins and Beau15-1785 Division of Highways 243.80 243.80 11/17/2015

Mullins, Billy J.15-0072 Division of Highways 89.53 89.53 2/10/2015

Mullins, Emmil Dale15-0844 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 6/9/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
71



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Mullins, Herbert15-0908 Division of Highways 246.86 246.86 8/4/2015

Murphy, Charles15-0253 Division of Highways 421.70 421.70 7/22/2015

Myers, Holly15-0461 Division of Highways 555.49 555.49 8/4/2015

Myers, Janice Quailey and Larry15-0215 Division of Highways 897.31 897.31 5/5/2015

Nadel, Peter15-1417 Division of Highways 179.98 179.98 10/27/2015

Neely, Conrad Neely and Mary15-1008 Division of Highways 301.00 301.00 8/4/2015

Neer, Thomas W.15-1387 Division of Highways 213.87 213.87 10/27/2015

Nelson, Charles D.15-1745 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 11/17/2015

Nelson, Susan M.14-1014 Division of Highways 318.00 318.00 3/24/2015

Nestor, Janice15-1786 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 11/17/2015

Newlon, Helen T.15-1639 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 11/17/2015

Ngan, Peter W.15-0069 Division of Highways 172.73 172.73 2/10/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
72



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Nichols, Chrissy A.15-1100 Division of Highways 153.65 153.65 8/4/2015

Nichols, Christopher14-1100 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 6/9/2015

Nichols, Glenna S.15-1902 Division of Highways 827.00 827.00 12/3/2015

Nicholson, Pamela S.15-0396 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 5/5/2015

Nicholson, Steven15-1201 Division of Highways 165.85 165.85 8/4/2015

Nickell, Jane Ellen15-0873 Division of Highways 210.90 210.90 6/9/2015

Niday, Leann M.15-0445 Division of Highways 146.13 146.13 8/18/2015

Niederhauser, Dale S. Niederhauser and Diane15-0572 Division of Highways 207.97 207.97 6/30/2015

Nielson, Charles A.15-0805 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 6/9/2015

Noland, Benjamin E.14-1435 Division of Highways 943.74 943.74 10/27/2015

Nomani, Zafar A.15-1423 Division of Highways 221.40 221.40 10/27/2015

Nomani, Zafar A.15-1424 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 10/27/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
73



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Norris, Phyllis Norris and Floyd15-0571 Division of Highways 223.61 223.61 6/30/2015

Norris, Thomas15-1447 Division of Highways 746.52 746.52 11/10/2015

Northup, Brenda K.15-1022 Division of Highways 105.11 105.11 8/4/2015

Nowicki, Stacy Nowicki-Eldridge and Leonard R.14-1614 Division of Highways 484.40 484.40 10/27/2015

O'Connor, John15-0686 Division of Highways 228.29 228.29 6/9/2015

Ogden, James T. Ogden & Melissa15-0212 Division of Highways 135.17 135.17 5/5/2015

Oliver, Frances C.15-0624 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 6/30/2015

Olson, Christine15-1275 Division of Highways 301.95 301.95 12/17/2015

Ord, Mary15-0961 Division of Highways 64.66 64.66 8/4/2015

Ornick, Wesley A.15-0495 Division of Highways 179.32 179.32 6/9/2015

Osborne, Codi15-0931 Division of Highways 132.48 132.48 8/4/2015

Osburn, Sam Osburn and Marci15-1430 Division of Highways 233.77 233.77 10/27/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
74



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

O'Toole, Megan15-0878 Division of Highways 237.36 237.36 6/9/2015

Pack Sr., Randall D.15-1599 Division of Highways 68.85 68.85 10/27/2015

Packtor, Robert15-1495 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 10/27/2015

Padgett, Raymond15-1124 Division of Highways 391.06 391.06 8/5/2015

Paetzold, Tess Paetzold and Gregory C.15-0370 Division of Highways 185.94 185.94 5/19/2015

Pagan, Linda Pagan and Michael15-1589 Division of Highways 148.50 148.50 10/27/2015

Painter, Danielle15-1967 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 12/15/2015

Pallotta, John Jay15-0061 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 2/10/2015

Palmer, Mark S. Palmer and Jennifer L.15-0786 Division of Highways 244.02 244.02 6/9/2015

Pancoast, Richard Brian15-1875 Division of Highways 316.05 316.05 12/3/2015

Pannell, Carla Lee15-1604 Division of Highways 246.67 246.67 10/27/2015

Parker, Mildred15-1769 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 11/17/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
75



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Parker, Thomas15-0174 Division of Highways 1,000.00 1,000.00 4/9/2015

Parlin, Robert J.15-0231 Division of Highways 142.57 142.57 5/5/2015

Parrish Jr., Donald15-0078 Division of Highways 661.08 661.08 4/2/2015

Parsons, Darin S.15-1019 Division of Highways 267.20 267.20 8/4/2015

Parsons, David K.14-1236 Division of Highways 100.00 100.00 3/24/2015

Parsons, James L.15-0467 Division of Highways 154.76 154.76 8/4/2015

Parsons, Larry E.15-0662 Division of Highways 100.00 100.00 6/9/2015

Parsons II, Russell A.15-1062 Division of Highways 1,000.00 1,000.00 10/27/2015

Patel, Govind M.15-1097 Division of Highways 185.50 185.50 8/4/2015

Patel, Rajubhai M.15-0689 Division of Highways 1,000.00 1,000.00 6/9/2015

Pauley, Fred15-1091 Division of Highways 467.37 467.37 12/10/2015

Pauley, Linda Pauley and Robert15-0413 Division of Highways 222.32 222.32 5/5/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
76



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Pauley, Randy A. Pauley & Loretta G.15-0847 Division of Highways 131.44 131.44 6/9/2015

Paybins, Katherine Paybins and Gary A.15-0823 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 12/10/2015

Payne, Charles15-0816 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 6/9/2015

Payne, Maletha A. Payne and Michael L.14-0938 Division of Highways 1,082.69 1,082.69 10/27/2015

Pearson, Joshua15-0539 Division of Highways 595.65 595.65 6/9/2015

Penn, Phyllis Penn and Richard15-0266 Division of Highways 537.03 100.00 5/5/2015

Perdue, Margret Perdue and Cameron15-1798 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 11/17/2015

Perry, Corey Perry and Micah15-0862 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

Peters, Samuel B.14-0860 Division of Highways 848.00 500.00 12/3/2015

Petersen, Matt Petersen and Tiffany15-0828 Division of Highways 252.28 252.28 6/9/2015

Petersen, Matt Petersen and Tiffany15-0827 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 6/9/2015

Peterson, Tarah N.15-1493 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
77



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Peterson, Tarah N.15-1535 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

Petrella, Ariel15-1853 Division of Highways 50.00 50.00 11/10/2015

Petrella, Ariel15-1814 Division of Highways 50.00 50.00 11/17/2015

Petry, Lori A. Petry and David15-1330 Division of Highways 216.19 216.19 10/27/2015

Pettry, Jennifer Pettry and Pacer15-0351 Division of Highways 1,014.94 1,014.94 11/10/2015

Petts, John15-1893 Division of Highways 298.88 298.88 12/3/2015

Pevahouse, Jeremy15-1191 Division of Highways 75.00 75.00 8/4/2015

Peyton, Thomas M.15-1959 Division of Highways 591.13 591.13 12/15/2015

Phelps, Gerald Robert Phelps and Bonnie Gay15-0883 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 6/9/2015

Phibbs, Audra15-0935 Division of Highways 226.74 226.74 8/4/2015

Phillips, George H. Phillips and Biddie15-0110 Division of Highways 440.53 440.53 11/18/2015

Phillips, James Phillips and Bobbi Jo15-0905 Division of Highways 63.60 63.60 8/5/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
78



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Phillips, Lindsay Michele15-0230 Division of Highways 427.50 427.50 5/5/2015

Phillips, Paul15-0765 Division of Highways 54.09 54.09 6/9/2015

Phillips, Stephanie Nicole14-1033 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

Pietrowski, Alex V. Pietrowski and Cara R.15-0357 Division of Highways 399.76 399.76 11/18/2015

Pittsenberger, Jeffrey K.15-0835 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 6/9/2015

Platthy, Janice E.15-1805 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 11/17/2015

Pleva, Jeanette15-1166 Division of Highways 100.00 100.00 12/10/2015

Poling, David E.15-0003 Division of Highways 700.00 700.00 7/7/2015

Poling, Theresa R.15-0668 Division of Highways 174.90 174.90 6/9/2015

Polito, Nicklaus15-0681 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 6/9/2015

Polivka, Lori15-1405 Division of Highways 174.90 174.90 10/27/2015

Pomrenke, Cynthia15-0744 Division of Highways 359.03 359.03 6/9/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
79



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Ponceroff, William15-1760 Division of Highways 465.00 465.00 11/17/2015

Porrini, Edward15-1199 Division of Highways 262.20 262.20 8/4/2015

Powell, Brenda15-0481 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 8/18/2015

Powell, Denyse L.15-1765 Division of Highways 322.06 322.06 11/17/2015

Powers, Gavin R.15-1879 Division of Highways 162.99 162.99 12/3/2015

Powers, Terry Powers and Loretta15-0781 Division of Highways 335.08 335.08 6/9/2015

Preiser, Victor A.14-1232 Division of Highways 2,876.42 1,000.00 6/15/2015

Price, Norma J.15-1445 Division of Highways 192.87 192.87 10/27/2015

Pridemore, Ashley14-0924 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

Pro, Jamie15-0839 Division of Highways 111.03 111.03 6/9/2015

Proskin, Cynthia L.14-1219 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 6/9/2015

Proutt, Lindy Proutt and James15-0140 Division of Highways 443.39 443.39 11/18/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
80



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Pugh, Frances E. Pugh and Larry15-1953 Division of Highways 153.70 153.70 12/15/2015

Pugh, Larry15-0981 Division of Highways 157.94 157.94 8/4/2015

Puskarich, Karol A.15-0639 Division of Highways 136.68 136.68 6/30/2015

Quedado, Jeffrey Quedado and Kimberly15-0506 Division of Highways 127.50 127.50 6/9/2015

Queen, Jonetta15-0746 Division of Highways 405.86 405.86 10/27/2015

Raber, Lisa Raber and Bryan14-0803 Division of Highways 209.73 209.73 10/27/2015

Radcliff, Patricia E.15-0249 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 7/22/2015

Rader, Erik15-0694 Division of Highways 319.22 319.22 6/9/2015

Raffa, Nicholas15-1719 Division of Highways 146.29 146.29 10/27/2015

Rager, Kimbra15-0284 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 5/5/2015

Rahn, Naomi15-0163 Division of Highways 240.23 240.23 4/2/2015

Rahn, Naomi Rahn and Jason15-0162 Division of Highways 288.40 288.40 11/18/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
81



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Raines, Kenneth Raines and Margaret A.15-1221 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

Ramsayer, Janet L. Ramsayer and Jack15-1605 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 10/27/2015

Ramsey, Valerie Ann12-0368 Division of Highways 510.00 220.00 7/7/2015

Ransom, Charles M.15-1161 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 8/4/2015

Ransom, Kim D.15-1528 Division of Highways 271.65 271.65 10/27/2015

Ranson, James Jeremy15-0474 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 8/18/2015

Rapp, Thomas E.15-1591 Division of Highways 100.70 100.70 10/27/2015

Ratzer, Denise15-0493 Division of Highways 1,000.00 1,000.00 8/4/2015

Rayburn, Donald L. Rayburn and Lana J.15-1990 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 12/15/2015

Rearick, Gregory A.15-1818 Division of Highways 50.00 50.00 11/17/2015

Reavis, Kay F.15-0480 Division of Highways 148.40 148.40 8/18/2015

Redford, Nancy A.15-0720 Division of Highways 239.63 239.63 6/9/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
82



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Redford, Nancy A.15-0719 Division of Highways 234.30 234.30 6/9/2015

Reed, Brooklyn15-0876 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 12/10/2015

Reed, Larry15-1521 Division of Highways 87.20 87.20 10/27/2015

Reed, Marcie Reed and Daniel15-1956 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 12/15/2015

Reed, Roi O. Reed and Dianna15-0248 Division of Highways 253.36 253.36 5/5/2015

Renneman, Christopher W.15-0547 Division of Highways 74.15 74.15 6/9/2015

Renobato, Cynthia I.15-1403 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

Renshaw, Linda15-0469 Division of Highways 343.07 343.07 8/4/2015

Reseter, Larry A.15-0093 Division of Highways 339.99 339.99 4/2/2015

Rexroad, Jason K. Rexroad and Angel15-1807 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 11/17/2015

Reynolds, Betty A.15-0939 Division of Highways 239.27 239.27 8/4/2015

Richmond, Lisa C.15-1439 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
83



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Richmond, Lisa Richmond and Daniel15-0278 Division of Highways 155.03 155.03 5/5/2015

Rickard, Casonya M. Rickard and Douglas15-1642 Division of Highways 360.53 360.53 10/27/2015

Riffon, Debra Riffon and Mark15-1318 Division of Highways 64.66 64.66 10/27/2015

Riggs, Julie15-0178 Division of Highways 133.36 133.36 4/9/2015

Riggs, Norman G.15-0993 Division of Highways 171.19 171.19 8/4/2015

Riley, Seymour Vencil Riley and Gloria15-1478 Division of Highways 178.08 178.08 10/27/2015

Rimmer, Nina M.15-1621 Division of Highways 96.18 96.18 10/27/2015

Rinehart, Karla15-1012 Division of Highways 309.05 309.05 8/4/2015

Rink, Douglas F.15-1618 Division of Highways 157.50 157.50 10/27/2015

Ritchie, Michael Ritchie and Lauren15-0121 Division of Highways 605.10 605.10 10/27/2015

River City Ford Inc., 15-0026 Division of Highways 613.69 613.69 3/17/2015

Roach, Angela D.15-0383 Division of Highways 113.42 113.42 5/19/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
84



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Robbins, Jennifer Anne15-1451 Division of Highways 127.58 127.58 10/27/2015

Roberts, Brenda L.15-0722 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 6/9/2015

Roberts, Douglas D.15-0594 Division of Highways 422.46 422.46 6/30/2015

Roberts, Laura B. Roberts and Jason14-1254 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

Roberts, Scott J.15-0704 Division of Highways 437.22 437.22 6/9/2015

Roberts, Timothy15-1419 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

Robertson, Camron15-1104 Division of Highways 733.91 733.91 10/27/2015

Robinson, Judy Robinson & Gary15-1452 Division of Highways 275.59 275.59 10/27/2015

Rockhold, Mark L.15-0331 Division of Highways 75.00 75.00 5/5/2015

Rodeheaver, Sarah E.15-1650 Division of Highways 243.80 243.80 10/27/2015

Rogoszewski, Paul15-0206 Division of Highways 807.88 807.88 5/5/2015

Rohaley, Kayla15-0566 Division of Highways 225.01 225.01 6/9/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
85



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Rollins, Patrick Rollins and Christina15-1123 Division of Highways 332.93 332.93 8/5/2015

Rose, John Rose and Judy15-1136 Division of Highways 162.03 162.03 8/5/2015

Ross, Blake15-0999 Division of Highways 147.93 147.93 8/4/2015

Rouse, Mary Lynn15-0378 Division of Highways 168.49 168.49 5/19/2015

Roush, Jeffrey Scott15-0442 Division of Highways 137.28 137.28 5/14/2015

Rowh, Stephanie E.15-0661 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 6/9/2015

Roy, Jill15-0365 Division of Highways 100.00 100.00 5/19/2015

Ruckman, Keith B.15-0610 Division of Highways 130.00 130.00 6/30/2015

Rudy, Trevor15-1587 Division of Highways 283.87 283.87 10/27/2015

Rumer, Tina Rumer and Derrick15-1412 Division of Highways 262.54 262.54 10/27/2015

Runyon, Brent15-1230 Division of Highways 698.84 698.84 10/27/2015

Rusmissel, Jade15-1376 Division of Highways 71.35 71.35 10/27/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
86



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Russell, Juliane15-0394 Division of Highways 120.10 120.10 5/5/2015

Russell, Rhonda Russell and Tim15-0556 Division of Highways 300.00 300.00 6/9/2015

Ryan, Ellwood W. Ryan and Gladys M.14-0957 Division of Highways 897.39 717.91 12/3/2015

Ryan, Patrick J.15-0929 Division of Highways 100.65 100.65 8/4/2015

Rymer, Kimberly A.15-0956 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

Salisbury, Kevin15-0247 Division of Highways 142.57 142.57 5/5/2015

Salisbury, Kevin15-0108 Division of Highways 144.01 144.01 4/2/2015

Salmon, Leland S.15-0130 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 4/2/2015

Sanders, Karen15-0760 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 6/9/2015

Sansotta-Mayzanova, Amina12-0269 Division of Highways 1,579.32 1,579.32 7/22/2015

Sapp, Ronnie L.14-1202 Division of Highways 40,000.00 34,000.00 12/3/2015

Sarson, Erik J.15-0288 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 5/5/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
87



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Saxon IV, Charles E.15-1392 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

Sayre, Cletis W. Sayre II and Deborah S.15-0406 Division of Highways 228.96 228.96 5/5/2015

Sayre, Libbyann15-0244 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 5/5/2015

Scarberry, Lenore F. Scarberry and Rodger L.15-0988 Division of Highways 156.54 156.54 8/4/2015

Schack, Michael15-1596 Division of Highways 160.92 160.92 10/27/2015

Schlemmer, Mathew J. Schlemmer and Kylie15-0665 Division of Highways 201.91 201.91 6/9/2015

Schlueter, Linda Ann15-1726 Division of Highways 100.00 100.00 11/17/2015

Scott, Michael D.15-1267 Division of Highways 900.00 900.00 10/27/2015

Seafler, Carolyn15-1070 Division of Highways 488.29 488.29 12/10/2015

Seagraves, Julie15-0889 Division of Highways 232.14 232.14 8/4/2015

Seaman, Richard D.15-1609 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 12/3/2015

Sears, Larry J. Sears and Susan15-0875 Division of Highways 331.48 331.48 6/9/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
88



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Sechkar, Daniel R.14-1504 Division of Highways 1,000.00 1,000.00 12/3/2015

Secreto, Sandra Lemley15-1709 Division of Highways 417.00 417.00 10/27/2015

Sendling, Lori15-1167 Division of Highways 40.00 40.00 8/4/2015

Seth, Betty Jean Seth and Shiela15-0532 Division of Highways 542.94 542.94 6/9/2015

Sexton, Frank H.15-1943 Division of Highways 934.80 934.80 12/15/2015

Sgalla, Michael J.15-0511 Division of Highways 185.31 185.31 6/9/2015

Shafer, Malcolm13-0364 Division of Highways 10,223.70 10,223.70 6/15/2015

Shaffer, Justin M.15-0549 Division of Highways 70.00 70.00 6/9/2015

Shaffer, Lana M.15-1324 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

Shahan, Cherity A.15-1018 Division of Highways 179.95 179.95 8/4/2015

Shahan, Tyson15-1041 Division of Highways 124.02 124.02 8/4/2015

Shamblin, Lisa15-1067 Division of Highways 142.04 142.04 8/4/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
89



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Shaver, Alicia G.15-1665 Division of Highways 606.08 606.08 10/27/2015

Shaver, Robert H. Shaver and Clarice E.14-1125 Division of Highways 3,000.00 2,500.00 12/3/2015

Sheik, Linn J.14-0750 Division of Highways 1,050.00 1,050.00 12/3/2015

Shelton, Calvin Shelton and Leora15-1768 Division of Highways 100.00 100.00 11/17/2015

Shelton, Jessica L.15-1009 Division of Highways 286.23 286.23 12/10/2015

Shiflet, Patricia Shiflet and Carl15-0500 Division of Highways 148.51 148.51 6/9/2015

Shiflett, Bonnie15-0272 Division of Highways 367.61 367.61 11/18/2015

Shilpakar, Bivek15-0837 Division of Highways 2,050.75 2,050.75 6/9/2015

Shook, Brenna15-0817 Division of Highways 186.54 186.54 6/9/2015

Short, Christopher Short and Eden15-0443 Division of Highways 400.00 400.00 5/14/2015

Short, Erica15-1266 Division of Highways 132.50 132.50 11/17/2015

Shrader, Rebecca15-1127 Division of Highways 110.20 110.20 12/3/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
90



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Shrout, Karen Shrout and Danny15-1024 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 8/4/2015

Sias, Beatrice R. Sias and Dallas T.15-0006 Division of Highways 226.05 226.05 10/27/2015

Sickles, Ashley Sickles and Zack15-1815 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 11/17/2015

Sidow, Ashley Sidow and Lois15-1428 Division of Highways 106.94 106.94 10/27/2015

Sigman, William B.15-0128 Division of Highways 1,000.00 1,000.00 7/2/2015

Simmons, Larry Simmons and Sherry15-1867 Division of Highways 131.42 131.42 11/17/2015

Simos, Sokratis15-0435 Division of Highways 186.12 186.12 5/14/2015

Sine, Jesse15-1640 Division of Highways 305.87 305.87 10/27/2015

Singleton, Denver15-0344 Division of Highways 543.56 543.56 5/19/2015

Singleton, Stephen P. Singleton Jr., and Tenille15-1302 Division of Highways 395.53 395.53 10/27/2015

Sisler, Donetta15-1228 Division of Highways 980.15 980.15 10/27/2015

Sivak, Philip M.15-0086 Division of Highways 185.37 185.37 11/18/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
91



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Skull, Robbie14-1453 Division of Highways 531.48 500.00 6/15/2015

Slate, Okey Manuel13-0244 Division of Highways 963.54 963.54 7/7/2015

Sloter, Randal R. Sloter and Joshua15-0653 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 6/9/2015

Small, Cheri Angele15-1095 Division of Highways 84.99 84.99 8/4/2015

Smarrella, Eugene R.15-0312 Division of Highways 50.00 50.00 5/5/2015

Smigel, David15-0921 Division of Highways 1,000.00 1,000.00 8/4/2015

Smith, Amy E. Smith and Lyle D.15-0367 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 5/19/2015

Smith, Beverly15-1270 Division of Highways 484.08 484.08 10/27/2015

Smith, Candace M.15-1037 Division of Highways 1,434.10 1,434.10 8/4/2015

Smith, Cindy L.15-0491 Division of Highways 159.38 159.38 10/27/2015

Smith, David15-1708 Division of Highways 163.71 163.71 10/27/2015

Smith, Douglas P.15-1722 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
92



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Smith, Erica R.15-0171 Division of Highways 359.50 359.50 4/9/2015

Smith, Jaclyn Smith and Don15-1301 Division of Highways 193.88 193.88 10/27/2015

Smith, Nikki15-1911 Division of Highways 53.00 53.00 12/3/2015

Smith, Robert W.14-0840 Division of Highways 152.53 152.53 5/19/2015

Smith, Shelby15-0022 Division of Highways 389.42 389.42 10/27/2015

Smith, Walter A.15-1713 Division of Highways 269.21 269.21 10/27/2015

Smoot, Teresa M.14-1171 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 3/24/2015

Snead-Smith, Steven P. Snead-Smith and Jennifer15-0871 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 6/9/2015

Snodgrass, Tina15-1553 Division of Highways 100.00 100.00 12/3/2015

Snyder, Amanda L.15-0090 Division of Highways 288.71 288.71 4/2/2015

Snyder, Deborah A. Snyder and Jeff15-0742 Division of Highways 82.68 82.68 6/9/2015

Snyder, Donna M.15-1085 Division of Highways 218.89 218.89 8/4/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
93



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Sorine, Andy14-0839 Division of Highways 97.76 97.76 10/27/2015

Spaulding, Brandy15-0680 Division of Highways 72.08 72.08 6/9/2015

Speakman, Brian Speakman and Rebecca15-1461 Division of Highways 674.77 674.77 10/27/2015

Spencer, William14-0533 Division of Highways 5,000.00 3,000.00 12/3/2015

Sperry, Barbara15-0874 Division of Highways 1,000.00 1,000.00 10/27/2015

Spiker, Diane Spiker and William15-1845 Division of Highways 79.95 79.95 11/17/2015

Spiker, Terry Spiker and Julie15-0872 Division of Highways 71.60 71.60 6/9/2015

Sponhaltz Jr., Charles15-0641 Division of Highways 222.56 225.56 6/30/2015

Spradling, Steven15-1710 Division of Highways 199.39 199.39 10/27/2015

Stamm, Christopher14-1294 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

Stanley, Timothy J.15-0821 Division of Highways 1,000.00 1,000.00 6/9/2015

Starkey, Bonny15-1182 Division of Highways 343.50 343.50 12/10/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
94



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Stead, Floyd L.15-0417 Division of Highways 238.80 238.80 5/5/2015

Steele, Laura15-0446 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 8/4/2015

Steffich, John Richard15-1222 Division of Highways 264.22 264.22 10/27/2015

Stendel, Ellen Yvonne15-1213 Division of Highways 152.64 152.64 10/27/2015

Stennett, Nela Stennett and Robert15-0010 Division of Highways 851.86 500.00 7/7/2015

Stephens, Chelsey15-1531 Division of Highways 121.33 121.33 10/27/2015

Stephens, William D.15-1259 Division of Highways 265.16 265.16 10/27/2015

Stevens, David15-0972 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 8/4/2015

Stewart, Kara15-1561 Division of Highways 79.50 79.50 10/27/2015

Stewart, Shirley14-0714 Division of Highways 358.27 358.27 3/24/2015

Stiles, Sean T.14-1103 Division of Highways 1,000.00 1,000.00 10/27/2015

Stiltner, April15-0982 Division of Highways 156.99 156.99 8/4/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
95



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Stinard, Nancy15-0903 Division of Highways 227.27 227.27 8/4/2015

Stolar, John15-1730 Division of Highways 192.09 192.09 11/17/2015

StoneKing, Beth A.15-0054 Division of Highways 108.94 108.94 2/10/2015

Stoneking, Tammy Stoneking and Brian15-0037 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 10/27/2015

Stonesifer, Jeffrey Scott15-0410 Division of Highways 93.28 93.28 5/5/2015

Storage, Jonathan T.15-1741 Division of Highways 12,095.63 12,095.63 12/2/2015

Stough, Denise15-0514 Division of Highways 164.30 164.30 6/9/2015

Stout, Charles L.14-1499 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

Stout, Stephanie15-1195 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 8/4/2015

Stowers, Brittani15-0282 Division of Highways 179.38 179.38 5/5/2015

Stowers, Debra Sue15-1984 Division of Highways 177.39 177.39 12/15/2015

Sutphin, Robert R. Sutphin and Rebecca R.14-0123 Division of Highways 336.00 336.00 3/24/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
96



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Sutton, Casondra Sutton and Bradley15-0924 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 8/5/2015

Swan, Lynn A.15-0148 Division of Highways 222.60 222.60 4/2/2015

Swaney, Regina14-0733 Division of Highways 2,785.35 2,785.35 10/27/2015

Swanger, Kammie M.15-0966 Division of Highways 426.30 426.30 8/4/2015

Swiger, Pamela A.15-1251 Division of Highways 108.50 108.50 10/27/2015

Szafran, Barry N.15-1017 Division of Highways 160.01 160.01 8/4/2015

Szafran, Johnna15-0963 Division of Highways 184.54 184.54 8/4/2015

Tait, Francis R. Tait and Yvonne W.15-0593 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 6/30/2015

Tait, Thomas L. Kopnski and Mary Lou15-1703 Division of Highways 90.10 90.10 10/27/2015

Talerico, Tom Talerico & Rebecca15-0537 Division of Highways 239.56 239.56 6/9/2015

Talerico, Tom Talerico and Rebecca15-1134 Division of Highways 452.00 452.00 11/18/2015

Tampoya, Jennifer L.15-0343 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 11/18/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
97



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Tardivo, Michele L.15-1401 Division of Highways 533.77 533.77 10/27/2015

Teeuwissen, John15-0923 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 8/4/2015

Terry, Franklin15-0649 Division of Highways 361.93 361.93 6/9/2015

Thiele, Charles R. Thiele and Debra L.13-0414 Division of Highways 30,000.00 25,000.00 12/3/2015

Thomas, Kayla15-0363 Division of Highways 76.32 76.32 5/19/2015

Thompson, Misty M.15-0398 Division of Highways 682.53 682.53 5/5/2015

Thompson, Pamela15-0454 Division of Highways 65.00 65.00 8/4/2015

Thompson, Tyler M.15-1313 Division of Highways 1,205.13 1,205.13 10/27/2015

Thorn, Jason15-0149 Division of Highways 82.58 82.58 4/2/2015

Thornsbury, Randy Thornsbury and Angela15-1031 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 8/4/2015

Tilley, Douglas T.15-1374 Division of Highways 333.27 333.27 10/27/2015

Timbrook, Gay E.15-1645 Division of Highways 208.38 208.38 10/27/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
98



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Tinney, Brandon15-0769 Division of Highways 177.20 177.20 10/27/2015

Tinney, Brandon15-0770 Division of Highways 215.07 215.07 10/27/2015

Tipton, Samuel A. Tipton II and April15-1832 Division of Highways 233.18 233.18 11/17/2015

Titus, Angelica A. Titus and Christopher15-1622 Division of Highways 211.21 211.21 10/27/2015

Tomblin, Wanda Tomblin & Danny15-1696 Division of Highways 162.37 162.37 10/27/2015

Tomer, Twila Jean14-1163 Division of Highways 138.00 138.00 10/27/2015

Tomlin, Mark G.15-0517 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 11/10/2015

Tose'-Rigell, Stevenson15-0341 Division of Highways 414.25 414.25 7/22/2015

Totten, Richard Totten and Sheena15-0316 Division of Highways 214.08 214.08 5/5/2015

Townsend, Keith Townsend and Lori Ann15-0471 Division of Highways 424.87 424.87 8/18/2015

Travis, Gerald15-0606 Division of Highways 149.81 149.81 6/30/2015

Treola, James14-1367 Division of Highways 323.94 323.94 6/15/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
99



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Trice, Earl D.15-0198 Division of Highways 133.03 133.03 5/5/2015

Trogdon, Geraldine15-0433 Division of Highways 101.74 101.74 5/14/2015

Truman, Denise15-0385 Division of Highways 365.70 365.70 5/5/2015

Truman, John15-1240 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

Tubert, Karen Hunter15-1069 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 10/27/2015

Tucker, Barbara15-1049 Division of Highways 480.12 480.12 8/4/2015

Tucker, Brenda L.15-0557 Division of Highways 94.50 94.50 6/9/2015

Turnbull, Craig15-0053 Division of Highways 121.90 121.90 2/10/2015

Turner, David15-1074 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 8/4/2015

Turner, David15-1071 Division of Highways 252.95 252.95 8/4/2015

Turner, David15-1072 Division of Highways 299.95 299.95 8/4/2015

Twigg, Nancy A. Twigg & Emory S.15-0397 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 5/5/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
100



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Tyree, Leonard14-0735 Division of Highways 1,000.00 1,000.00 10/27/2015

Underwood, Chun Underwood and Steve15-1892 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 12/3/2015

Underwood, Larry J.15-1897 Division of Highways 246.75 246.75 12/3/2015

Underwood, Michele15-0544 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 6/9/2015

Unger, Roger R.15-0892 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 8/4/2015

Vance, Matthew15-0849 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 6/9/2015

VanHorn, Phyllis15-1336 Division of Highways 114.48 114.48 10/27/2015

VanMeter, Melissa15-0295 Division of Highways 95.23 95.23 5/5/2015

VanScyoc, Joy A.15-1661 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 10/27/2015

Varner, Jeff14-1473 Division of Highways 2,347.27 2,347.27 10/27/2015

Vaughan, Jerry15-1791 Division of Highways 1,000.00 1,000.00 11/17/2015

Vetter, Shayna Vetter and Darren15-0196 Division of Highways 119.76 119.76 5/5/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
101



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Vickers, Dustin Wane15-1358 Division of Highways 148.93 148.93 10/27/2015

Viglianco, Steven M. Viglianco and Carolyn A.14-0192 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 3/24/2015

Vincent, Carolyn R.15-0240 Division of Highways 146.28 146.28 5/5/2015

Virant, Michael Virant and Sonya15-0676 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 6/9/2015

Vogler, Randy Vogler and Ann15-1181 Division of Highways 134.09 134.09 8/4/2015

Wagner, William H.15-0427 Division of Highways 121.00 121.00 5/5/2015

Wagnor, Mitch15-0029 Division of Highways 163.24 163.24 3/12/2015

Walker, Eve Walker and Stephen15-0207 Division of Highways 295.38 295.38 5/5/2015

Walker, Susan K.15-1057 Division of Highways 68.90 68.90 8/4/2015

Walkup, Patricia G.15-0937 Division of Highways 100.00 100.00 8/4/2015

Wall, Dena15-0372 Division of Highways 190.80 190.80 5/19/2015

Wallace, Derrick15-0669 Division of Highways 251.59 251.59 11/10/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
102



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Wallace, Sabrina K.15-1142 Division of Highways 193.27 193.27 8/5/2015

Waller, Kimberly K.15-1332 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 10/27/2015

Walls, Scott F.15-0992 Division of Highways 109.50 109.50 8/4/2015

Walls, Terry W.15-0814 Division of Highways 320.91 320.91 6/9/2015

Walters, Robert L.15-1511 Division of Highways 112.63 112.63 10/27/2015

Wamsley, Lisa15-1539 Division of Highways 174.53 174.53 10/27/2015

Wan, Shaowei15-1448 Division of Highways 201.31 201.31 10/27/2015

Wandling, Tammy15-1859 Division of Highways 135.67 135.67 11/17/2015

Wandling, Tammy15-1948 Division of Highways 164.28 164.28 12/15/2015

Warburton, Angelina15-0621 Division of Highways 177.02 177.02 6/30/2015

Ward, Bobby J. Ward and Juanita E.14-0979 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 6/9/2015

Ward, Glen Douglas Ward and Gloretta Sue15-1600 Division of Highways 223.66 223.66 10/27/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
103



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Ward, Hallie R. Ward and Richard Ray15-0389 Division of Highways 142.04 142.04 11/10/2015

Ward, Michele15-0604 Division of Highways 248.31 248.31 6/30/2015

Warner, Bryan S. Warner and Jean15-0776 Division of Highways 198.20 198.20 6/9/2015

Warnick, Elizabeth Warnick and William15-1499 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 10/27/2015

Warren, Robert L.15-0526 Division of Highways 381.60 381.60 6/9/2015

Washington, Lawrence14-1531 Division of Highways 1,000.00 1,000.00 6/9/2015

Wasserman, Kim15-0084 Division of Highways 235.62 235.62 11/18/2015

Water, Zachary M.15-0800 Division of Highways 42.96 42.96 6/9/2015

Watson, Bridgette L. Heuer and Daniel J.15-0391 Division of Highways 83.74 83.74 5/5/2015

Waybright, Chuck15-1833 Division of Highways 90.10 90.10 11/17/2015

Webb, Lanie Ash and Gladys15-0591 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 6/30/2015

Weekly, Heather15-0168 Division of Highways 107.04 107.04 4/2/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
104



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Weese, Ronald15-0527 Division of Highways 224.25 224.25 6/9/2015

Weimer, Brian15-1530 Division of Highways 161.12 161.12 10/27/2015

Weiss Jr., William15-1738 Division of Highways 107.00 107.00 11/18/2015

Welc, Dorothy14-0082 Division of Highways 50,000.00 15,000.00 10/28/2015

Welch, Brian Richard15-0437 Division of Highways 200.00 200.00 5/14/2015

Welch, Christy Welch and John15-0429 Division of Highways 197.68 197.68 5/5/2015

Welch Jr., Jerry Lee15-1378 Division of Highways 153.47 153.47 10/27/2015

Wells, David O. Wells and Linda14-1505 Division of Highways 71.70 71.70 10/27/2015

Wells, Lora14-0707 Division of Highways 1,998.10 1,998.10 10/27/2015

Wells, Vernon E.15-0782 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 6/9/2015

Wendland, Carol A.15-1743 Division of Highways 210.23 210.23 11/17/2015

West, Kristie K.15-1164 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 8/4/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
105



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

West, Sherlyn West and Douglas15-0880 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 6/9/2015

Wharry, Brent M.15-1450 Division of Highways 530.21 530.21 10/27/2015

Whipkey, Janet S.14-1022 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

White, Curtis R. White and Sarah15-1307 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

White, Shannon R.15-1611 Division of Highways 258.64 258.64 10/27/2015

Whitehead, Tatia15-1825 Division of Highways 78.97 78.97 11/17/2015

Whitten, Michael Whitten and Phyllis14-1530 Division of Highways 320.23 320.23 10/27/2015

Wigal, Katherine15-0459 Division of Highways 196.46 196.46 8/4/2015

Wilburn, James R. Wilburn and Deborah L.15-1248 Division of Highways 374.38 374.38 12/10/2015

Wild, Rebecca Wild and Alan15-0114 Division of Highways 164.30 164.30 10/27/2015

Willard, James M. Willard and Dianna15-0583 Division of Highways 216.13 216.13 6/30/2015

William, Mark Pooler and Sherri15-0902 Division of Highways 246.88 246.88 8/4/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
106



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Williams, Bruce15-1140 Division of Highways 110.56 110.56 8/5/2015

Williams, Gregory D.15-0299 Division of Highways 109.18 109.18 5/5/2015

Williams, Justin15-0780 Division of Highways 53.00 53.00 6/9/2015

Williams, Paula15-1226 Division of Highways 279.70 279.70 10/27/2015

Williams, Sherry15-1261 Division of Highways 117.63 117.63 10/27/2015

Williamson, William15-1748 Division of Highways 100.00 100.00 11/17/2015

Willis, Charles J.15-0622 Division of Highways 254.89 254.89 6/30/2015

Wilson, Betty J.15-0091 Division of Highways 146.02 146.02 4/2/2015

Wilson, Carl Wilson and Sharon15-1749 Division of Highways 100.00 100.00 11/17/2015

Wilson, Jason M.15-1899 Division of Highways 317.77 317.77 12/3/2015

Wilson, Shane A.14-1633 Division of Highways 1,130.90 250.00 6/15/2015

Wilt, David Michael Wilt & Sharon S.15-0340 Division of Highways 183.38 183.38 5/19/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
107



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Winters, David J.14-0782 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

Withrow, Angela M.14-0539 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 3/24/2015

Wolfe, Ronald14-0605 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

Womack, Patricia15-1277 Division of Highways 395.62 395.62 10/27/2015

Woods, Paul15-1549 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/27/2015

Woody, Shawn M.15-2009 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 12/15/2015

Workman, Sarah Steele13-0526 Division of Highways 50,000.00 10,000.00 12/3/2015

Wright, Amy Jo14-1574 Division of Highways 13,088.72 1,010.00 12/3/2015

Wright, Anna M.15-1690 Division of Highways 313.19 313.19 10/27/2015

Wright, Jordan15-1247 Division of Highways 177.21 177.21 12/10/2015

Wright, Tiffany S.15-1252 Division of Highways 311.18 311.18 10/27/2015

Wright, Vickie L. Wright and Christopher15-0243 Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 5/5/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
108



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Wyant, Taylor15-1034 Division of Highways 138.34 138.34 8/4/2015

Wyant, Taylor15-1026 Division of Highways 133.57 133.57 8/4/2015

Wyatt, Courtney Shannon15-0153 Division of Highways 192.94 192.94 4/2/2015

Yates, Frances M. Yates and Brian15-1497 Division of Highways 1,205.00 1,205.00 10/27/2015

Yeager, Allen15-0141 Division of Highways 230.53 230.53 4/2/2015

Yeager, Patrick14-1634 Division of Highways 238.06 238.06 10/27/2015

Yirberg, Joyce I.15-0460 Division of Highways 93.65 93.65 10/27/2015

Yost, John Yost and Penny15-1651 Division of Highways 161.35 161.35 10/27/2015

Young, Annastasia15-0932 Division of Highways 204.00 204.00 8/4/2015

Young, Bobby15-0802 Division of Highways 202.99 202.99 6/9/2015

Young, Darlene15-0925 Division of Highways 209.77 209.77 8/4/2015

Young, Karmella Wynne and Ella15-0727 Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 6/9/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
109



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Young, Kevin15-1906 Division of Highways 100.00 100.00 12/1/2015

Young, Luther M. Young and Helen15-1774 Division of Highways 180.63 180.63 11/17/2015

Zimmerman, Reda Zimmerman and Randolph S.15-0609 Division of Highways 148.90 148.90 6/30/2015

Mountain State Justice, 15-0027 Division of Juvenile Services 256,669.09 256,669.09 12/3/2015

Thompson Reuters - West, 15-1190 Division of Labor 1,732.50 1,732.50 8/8/2015

Traco Business Systems, 15-1663 Office of the Chief Medical Examiner 13,964.25 13,964.25 12/3/2015

Baker, Gary R.14-1520 Regional Jail Authority 100.00 100.00 12/3/2015

Cartagena, Anthony14-0005 Regional Jail Authority 221.51 140.00 8/31/2015

Edmondson, Earl13-0345 Regional Jail Authority 140.00 140.00 7/7/2015

Field Jr., Dale P.15-1507 Regional Jail Authority 68.68 68.68 12/3/2015

Galbearth, Lawrence15-0055 Regional Jail Authority 25.00 25.00 12/3/2015

Harron, Sandra15-0096 Regional Jail Authority 1,000.00 300.00 8/31/2015

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
110



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Amount
Awarded

Date of
Opinion

Hudson, Travis15-0021 Regional Jail Authority 2,000.00 800.00 12/3/2015

Lafond, Dana D.15-0018 Regional Jail Authority 107.00 75.00 8/31/2015

Miller Jr., Stephen Randolph15-0156 Regional Jail Authority 400.00 275.00 8/31/2015

Moats, Robert W.12-0067 Regional Jail Authority 1,400.00 550.00 12/3/2015

Nguyen, Vu Thien15-0125 Regional Jail Authority 420.00 420.00 8/31/2015

Pearl, Brian W.15-1438 Regional Jail Authority 500.00 500.00 12/3/2015

WV Media Management LLC, 15-0030 State Fire Commission 50,016.00 50,016.00 12/3/2015

Green, Roger Allen08-0022 State of West Virginia 47,000.00 11,000.00 10/27/2015

Hardy, Wesley Charles13-0457 State of West Virginia 3,000.00 1,000.00 12/8/2015

McGee, et al., Casey Jo15-1966 State of West Virginia 99,804.64 99,804.64 12/8/2015

$2,992,028.03 $1,462,039.23

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
111



Over-Expenditure Claims
Presented to the 2016 Legislature

Department of Health and Human ResourcesClaims Against the

Claimant's NameNumber
Amount in
Claims Bill

Date of
OpinionNature of Claim

15-0707 1,250.00 7/7/2015indigent burialCC Basagic Funeral Home

15-1245 2,450.00 8/4/2015indigent burialsCC Basagic Funeral Home

15-1434 1,250.00 10/27/2015indigent burialCC Field Funeral Home

15-1435 1,250.00 10/27/2015indigent burialCC Field Funeral Home

15-1436 1,250.00 10/27/2015indigent burialCC Field Funeral Home

15-1776 1,250.00 10/29/2015indigent burialCC Ford Funeral Home Inc.

15-1775 1,250.00 10/27/2015indigent burialCC Ford Funeral Home Inc.

15-1481 6,570.00 12/3/2015services renderedCC Fort Henry Realty Inc. dba Advanced Co

15-0186 1,250.00 12/15/2015indigent burialCC Greco-Hertnick Funeral Home

15-0185 1,250.00 12/15/2015indigent burialCC Greco-Hertnick Funeral Home

15-0768 1,250.00 7/7/2015indigent burialCC Handley Funeral Home

15-0767 1,250.00 7/7/2015indigent burialCC Handley Funeral Home

15-1351 1,250.00 10/27/2015indigent burialCC Handley Funeral Home Inc.

15-1077 1,250.00 10/27/2015indigent burialCC Handley Funeral Home Inc.

15-1348 1,250.00 10/27/2015indigent burialCC Handley Funeral Home Inc.

15-1350 1,250.00 10/27/2015indigent burialCC Handley Funeral Home Inc.

15-1349 1,250.00 10/27/2015indigent burialCC Handley Funeral Home Inc.

15-1483 1,250.00 10/27/2015indigent burialCC Harding Funerals & Cremations

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
112



Claimant's NameNumber
Amount in
Claims Bill

Date of
OpinionNature of Claim

15-1510 1,250.00 10/27/2015indigent burialCC Harding Funerals & Cremations

15-1482 1,250.00 10/27/2015indigent burialCC Harding Funerals and Cremations

15-1135 1,250.00 8/31/2015indigent burialCC J.G. Lampkin Funeral Home

15-1606 1,250.00 10/27/2015indigent burialCC Klingel Carpenter Mortuary

15-1607 1,250.00 10/27/2015indigent burialCC Klingel Carpenter Mortuary

15-1608 1,250.00 10/27/2015indigent burialCC Klingel Carpenter Mortuary

15-1707 1,250.00 10/29/2015indigent burialCC Leavitt Funeral Home Inc.

15-1706 1,250.00 10/29/2015indigent burialCC Leavitt Funeral Home Inc.

15-1923 1,250.00 12/14/2015indigent burialCC Memorial Funeral Directory Inc.

15-0176 6,250.00 10/27/2015indigent burialCC Memorial Funeral Directory Inc.

15-1920 1,250.00 12/14/2015indigent burialCC Memorial Funeral Directory Inc.

15-1922 750.00 12/14/2015indigent burialCC Memorial Funeral Directory Inc.

15-0236 1,250.00 7/7/2015indigent burialCC Mounts Funeral Home Inc.

15-0969 1,250.00 8/4/2015indigent burialCC Reasner Funeral Home

15-0970 1,250.00 8/4/2015indigent burialCC Reasner Funeral Home

15-0866 1,250.00 8/4/2015indigent burialCC Reasner Funeral Home

15-1462 1,250.00 10/27/2015indigent burialCC Reasner Funeral Home

15-0867 1,150.00 8/4/2015indigent burialCC Reasner Funeral Home

15-0270 1,250.00 12/3/2015indigent burialCC Tyler Mountain Funeral Home

15-0269 1,250.00 12/3/2015indigent burialCC Tyler Mountain Funeral Home

$58,420.00Agency total:

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
113



Claimant's NameNumber
Amount in
Claims Bill

Date of
OpinionNature of Claim

$58,420.00Grand total:

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
114



Disallowed Claims Presented to the 2016 Legislature

Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Final
Disposition

Date of
Opinion

Adkins, Sharon14-1427 Division of Highways 309.18 10/27/2015Disallowed

Alghawazi, Yusef14-1432 Division of Highways 2,145.59 6/15/2015Disallowed

Allen, Della14-1145 Division of Highways 500.00 8/4/2015Disallowed

Arbogast, Steven Len Arbogast and Betsy14-0044 Division of Highways 450.00 12/3/2015Disallowed

Bailey, Terri12-0049 Division of Highways 2,090.90 10/27/2015Disallowed

Baird, Tonya Godfrey Baird and John L.15-0175 Division of Highways 256.64 10/27/2015Disallowed

Calvert, Jonathan13-0611 Division of Highways 477.00 6/15/2015Disallowed

Cox dba Floor Show Inc., Richard14-1616 Division of Highways 782.01 8/4/2015Disallowed

Dolan Sr., Myra J. Dolan and Adam E.15-0916 Division of Highways 1,336.26 12/3/2015Disallowed

Harden, Jack F.14-1498 Division of Highways 1,412.50 6/15/2015Disallowed

Lawrence, Robert B. Lawrence and Martha Jane14-1225 Division of Highways 193.88 12/3/2015Disallowed

Losiniecki, Robert Losiniecki and Linda I.13-0422 Division of Highways 648.04 12/3/2015Disallowed

Martin, Earl E. Martin and Linda Y.14-1230 Division of Highways 896.76 7/7/2015Disallowed

Martin, Sarah R.13-0494 Division of Highways 14.25 10/27/2015Disallowed

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
115



Name of ClaimantNumber Name of Respondent
Amount
Claimed

Final
Disposition

Date of
Opinion

Matvich, Kimberly14-0063 Division of Highways 2,427.40 10/27/2015Disallowed

McClanahan, Gary W.14-1053 Division of Highways 556.00 7/7/2015Disallowed

Mitchell, Susan R.15-0143 Division of Highways 1,353.00 7/7/2015Disallowed

Nancarrow, Roger Nancarrow and Edith L.14-0304 Division of Highways 254.26 6/15/2015Disallowed

Querry, Bradley Gene Querry and Mary Beth13-0509 Division of Highways 16,000.00 6/15/2015Disallowed

Sea, Cinthia V.14-1582 Division of Highways 711.31 6/15/2015Disallowed

Small, Thomas Eugene Small and Bethann13-0442 Division of Highways 10,260.00 10/27/2015Disallowed

Testerman, Samuel D.15-0154 Division of Highways 1,136.98 10/27/2015Disallowed

Tonkin, Jerry D.14-1602 Division of Highways 10/27/2015Disallowed

Wells, David O. Wells and Linda14-1507 Division of Highways 116.90 10/27/2015Disallowed

Wilkinson, Jerry D.15-0151 Division of Highways 2,485.17 7/7/2015Disallowed

Williams, Mary Frances15-0008 Division of Highways 432.33 6/15/2015Disallowed

Moats, Robert W.09-0057 Regional Jail Authority 380.00 12/3/2015Disallowed

Stephens, Joseph14-1301 Regional Jail Authority 151.00 7/7/2015Disallowed

Wiseman, Daniel E.14-1169 Regional Jail Authority 4,800.00 7/7/2015Disallowed

$52,577.36

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
116



COURT OF CLAIMS

ABSTRACTS OF CLAIMS AWARDED

CLAIM AGAINST DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

CC-01-0451 EMMANUEL TSITSILIANOS, dba INTERNATIONAL RESTORATION
SPECIALISTS V. DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

Claimant brings this claim for $108,800.00 in damages stemming from a State contract with
Claimant for restoration and gold leafing of the State Capitol dome in Charleston.  Claimant
performed work pursuant to the parties’ 1986 contract, and following its completion in 1991,
Claimant submitted change orders for additional work done to the dome.  The change orders
included a request for $108,000.00.  Claimant received a payment voucher in 1992 in the amount
of $36,500.00 toward that sum, but testified that he never signed the voucher based upon his belief
that doing so would waive the full amount of his claim.  The project engineer had informed Claimant
that the reduced payment amount was due to an unexpected time extension for completion.  The
Court found that Claimant’s delay in prosecuting the present claim was prejudicial to Respondent,
and that Claimant failed to offer any documentation supporting his claims regarding the 1992
voucher.  The Court granted an award in the amount of $36,500.00, which total had been approved
by Respondent’s agent but was never paid to Claimant.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $205,888.22 AMOUNT AWARDED: $36,500.00

CLAIM AGAINST DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

CC-15-1734 COLYAR CONSULTING GROUP V. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Claimant seeks to recover $2,000.00 for services rendered to Respondent and documented
by an unpaid invoice.  Respondent admitted the validity and amount of the claim, and stated that
sufficient funds were allocated in the appropriate fiscal year from which the invoice could have been
paid. 

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,000.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $2,000.00

CLAIMS AGAINST DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
117



CC-13-0111 WILTON FREDERICK BLAND V. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

Claimant, an inmate at Huttonsville Correctional Center at the time of the incident, seeks to
recover $510.52 for personal property items that were taken from his cell and never returned to him. 
The Court found that the parties had created a bailor/bailee relationship with respect to Claimant’s
property, and that Respondent breached its duty to ensure that inmates’ personal property was secure
from theft. 

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $510.52 AMOUNT AWARDED: $510.52

CC-13-0349 LLOYD DALE BUCKHANNON V. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

Claimant, an inmate at Mount Olive Correctional Center at the time of the incident, seeks
to recover $682.94 for personal property items that he alleges were converted by Respondent while
Claimant was in punitive segregation.  The Court found that the parties had created a bailor/bailee
relationship with respect to Claimant’s property upon Claimant’s entry into segregation, and that
Respondent failed to return all of Claimant’s items to him upon his return to general population. 
The Court found that an award of 50% of the claimed total was a fair and reasonable resolution of
the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $682.94 AMOUNT AWARDED: $341.47

CC-13-0460 KENNETH E. CHANCE JR. V. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

Claimant, an inmate at Northern Correctional Center at the time of the incident, seeks to
recover $7.08 for envelopes he alleges were improperly confiscated and destroyed by Respondent. 
Claimant argues that he was incorrectly advised by a counselor at intake that the envelopes in
question were permitted at the facility, and Respondent’s officers subsequently destroyed them
pursuant to facility policy.  The Court found that there was no evidence Claimant was properly
notified of the contraband policy, and that Respondent improperly disposed of the items prior to
completion of the grievance procedure. 

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $7.08 AMOUNT AWARDED: $7.08

CC-13-0138 STEPHEN FIELDER V. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

Claimant, an inmate at Mount Olive Correctional Complex at the time of the incident, seeks
to recover $508.36 for personal property items he alleges were removed from his cell while he was
away.  The Court found that the parties had created a bailor/bailee relationship with respect to
Claimant’s items, and Respondent breached its duty to ensure that Claimant’s single-person cell was
secure pursuant to facility protocol.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $508.36 AMOUNT AWARDED: $508.36

CC-13-0180 MARK F. HANNA V. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
118



Claimant, an inmate at Mount Olive Correctional Complex at the time of the incident, seeks
to recover $201.32 for food items he alleges were improperly confiscated and disposed of by
Respondent during Claimant’s time in solitary confinement.  The Court found that the parties had
created a bailor/bailee relationship with respect to Claimant’s food items, and Respondent breached
its duty to follow established food confiscation procedures. 

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $201.32 AMOUNT AWARDED: $201.32

CC-13-0202 MARK F. HANNA V. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

Claimant, an inmate at Mount Olive Correctional Complex at the time of the incident, seeks
to recover $139.49 for basketball shoes and other items he alleges were missing from his cell upon
his return from solitary confinement.  The Court found that the parties had created a bailor/bailee
relationship with respect to Claimant’s property, and Respondent breached its duty to follow
established personal property security procedures.  

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $139.49 AMOUNT AWARDED: $139.49

CC-13-0334 MARK F. HANNA V. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

Claimant, an inmate at Mount Olive Correctional Complex at the time of the incident, seeks
to recover $24.00 for food items he alleges were converted by Respondent while Claimant was in
punitive segregation.  The Court found that Claimant had ordered the food as part of a fund-raiser
prior to his segregation, and Respondent failed to deliver Claimant’s items or otherwise refund him
as it did similarly situated inmates. 

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $24.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $24.00

CC-12-0326 RICHARD KARTMAN V. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

Claimant, an inmate at Northern Correctional Center at the time of the incident, seeks to
recover $209.38 for personal property items he alleges were lost by Respondent while Claimant was
being transferred from another Respondent facility.  The Court found that the parties had created a
bailor/bailee relationship with respect to Claimant’s property during transport, and Respondent
breached its duty to correctly inventory Claimant’s items and return them following his arrival at
Northern Correctional Center.  The Court excluded the value of two bags of coffee from the total
award per Respondent’s policy.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $209.38 AMOUNT AWARDED: $203.38

CC-12-0422 CHARLES LATIMER V. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

Claimant, an inmate at Mount Olive Correctional Complex at the time of the incident, seeks

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
119



to recover $180.00 for a television set he alleges was broken in Respondent’s storage area while
Claimant was in punitive segregation.  The Court found that the parties had created a bailor/bailee
relationship with respect to the television, and Respondent breached its duty to ensure the items
confiscated from inmates pursuant to established procedures are secure and sufficiently preserved
until they are returned to the inmate.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $180.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $180.00

CC-12-0481 WILLIAM W. MCCALLISTER V. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

Claimant, an inmate at Northern Correctional Center at the time of the incident, seeks to
recover $147.41 for a television that he alleges was damaged by Respondent’s corrections officers
during a routine search of the inmate housing area.  The Court found that the parties had created a
bailor/bailee relationship with respect to Claimant’s property, and Respondent breached its duty to
return Claimant’s lawfully possessed property to him in its prior condition following the cell search. 
The Court granted an award less than the claimed amount, accounting for depreciation of the
television prior to the damage.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $147.41 AMOUNT AWARDED: $130.00

CC-13-0055 LAWRENCE STUCKEY V. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

Claimant, an inmate at Mount Olive Correctional Complex at the time of the incident, seeks
to recover $200.00 for a television he alleges was confiscated by Respondent and was damaged upon
its return to him.  Respondent admits the validity of the claim and agrees that the amount claimed
is fair and reasonable.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $200.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $200.00

CC-13-0050 DANNY SUMMERFIELD V. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

Claimant, an inmate at St. Mary’s Correctional Center at the time of the incident, seeks to
recover $21.00 for a pair of headphones he alleges were missing from his cell following a routine
search of the inmate housing area by Respondent’s corrections officers.  The Court found that the
parties had created a bailor/bailee relationship with respect to Claimant’s property, and Respondent
breached its duty to ensure that Claimant’s personal items, though subject to a thorough search, were
secure and accounted for upon completion.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $21.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $21.00

CC-15-1477 EDWIN L. WRIGHT V. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

Claimant, an inmate at Mount Olive Correctional Center at the time of the incident, seeks
to recover $7.99 for items of personal property he alleges were broken by staff during a search of

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
120



the facility.  In its Answer, Respondent admits the validity of the claim and agrees that the amount
claimed is fair and reasonable.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $7.99 AMOUNT AWARDED: $7.99

CLAIMS AGAINST THE DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

CC-14-1358 SHARON BELCHER AND ARTHUR BELCHER V. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On May 28, 2013, the Claimants were involved in a head-
on collision with another vehicle on the bridge on Route 47 near Elkview, Kanawha County.  The
Claimants allege that the accident was caused at least in part by obstructions on both sides of the
bridge.  Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of the bridge on Route 47, and for
purposes of settlement alone acknowledges some culpability for the incident.  An award of
$30,000.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,000,000.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $30,000.00

CC-14-1252 BRIAN BLAKE V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

Claimant, Brian Blake, brought this action for vehicle damage which occurred when his 2006
BMW 330xi was hit by a rock, then struck a large hole while he was traveling along Interstate 70
in Wheeling, Ohio County.  Respondent admitted liability with respect to damage caused by the
hole, but argued that it had no notice of the rock in the road.  Claimant’s insurance required a
$500.00 deductible per incident.  In the instant case, the Court is of the opinion that Respondent had,
at the least, constructive notice of both the hole in the road and broken pavement in and around the
hole, which could foreseeably loosen and further endanger motorists.  Since the condition of the road
created a hazard to the traveling public, the Court finds that Respondent was negligent.  Thus,
Claimant may make a recovery for the damage to his vehicle.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,218.53 AMOUNT AWARDED: $707.72

CC-14-1240 DEBORAH DOWLER V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: Respondent is responsible for the maintenance of Camden
Avenue in Parkersburg, Wood County.  Claimant alleges that due to the poor maintenance of a
culvert located near her property on Camden Avenue, water backed up and flooded her basement. 

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
121



Respondent has denied liability in this matter, but admitted that the Court of Claims would likely
make an award to Claimant should the case proceed to hearing.  The parties agree that for this
incident, the sum of $20,716.54 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $30,000 AMOUNT AWARDED: $20,716.54

CC-12-0136 JERRY EDWARD DUNN AND CHARLOTTE R. DUNN V. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

Claimants brought this action for vehicle damage which occurred when their 2008 KZ
Montego Bay fifth wheel camper struck the roof of a tunnel on Route 14/60 near Caldwell,
Greenbrier County.  In the instant case, the Court is of the opinion that Respondent had, at the least,
constructive notice of the nature of traffic flow through the tunnel as the result of a culvert located
therein, and that the incline on one side of the tunnel could present a hazard to the traveling public. 
Although the signs indicating the height of the tunnel were technically accurate, Respondent failed
to notify motorists of the unusual traffic pattern caused by the culvert or of the incline immediately
on one end of the tunnel.  Thus, there is sufficient evidence of negligence by Respondent upon
which to base an award.  However, the Court further finds that Claimants had some responsibility
to visually inspect the tunnel in relation to their large vehicle before deciding to pass through.  Since
the negligence of the Claimants, which equals 20% of their loss, is not greater than or equal to the
negligence of the Respondent, Claimants may recover 80% of the loss sustained.  Claimants’
insurance required a $1,000.00 deductible.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $3,730.50 AMOUNT AWARDED: $800.00

CC-14-0749 NANCY ELLIOTT V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damage which occurred when her 2006 Audi TT was
struck by a piece of loose asphalt on County Route 88/2 in Morgantown, Monongalia County, near
a construction zone.  Claimant’s insurance policy required a $1,000.00 deductible at the time of the
incident.  In the instant case, the Court is of the opinion that Respondent had, at the least,
constructive notice that the road was in disrepair, and that pieces of asphalt could loosen and break
away from the road.  The Court therefore finds that Respondent was negligent, and Claimant is
entitled to an award.  The Court is aware that Respondent’s agreement with a third-party contractor
performing construction work on the road contained an indemnity provision; thus, Respondent may
seek to be reimbursed from the third-party contractor for any damages arising from this claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $12,000.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,000.00

CC-14-1168 TABATHA N. HARRISON V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On July 1, 2014, Claimant was walking along Purdy Drive
in Charleston, Kanawha County, when she tripped on a hole in the road.  Claimant stated that the
pavement then caved in and her leg became wedged under a piece of the road.  Claimant suffered
bruises and pain in her leg, and incurred medical charges as a result of the incident; however,

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
122



Claimant was never asked to pay any medical expenses out of pocket, and the Court finds that based
on the documentation provided, the entirety of Claimant’s medical charges were covered by
Medicare and/or Medicaid.  Because Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Purdy
Drive, which it failed to maintain properly on the date of the incident, Respondent was negligent. 
The Court finds that Claimant is entitled to an award as compensation for her pain and suffering.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $15,000.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-15-0279 DAVID HOLLEY AND LINDA LOUISE HOLLEY V. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 31, 2014, Claimants were traveling on Davis
Branch Road near Prichard, Wayne County, when the asphalt beneath their vehicle shifted, causing
damage to the vehicle.  Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of this area, which it failed
to maintain properly on the date of the incident.  As a result, Claimants’ vehicle sustained damage
in the amount of $2,938.74.  Claimants’ insurance required a $500.00 deductible; therefore, the
Claimants are limited to an award equal to that amount.  The sum of $500.00 is fair and reasonable
to resolve the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,938.74 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-13-0225 MICHAEL E. LASURE V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

Claimant brought this action for the cost of adjustments to a concrete pad near his residence,
which he alleges were necessitated by Respondent’s negligent maintenance of the road intersecting
Claimant’s property.  The evidence established that the surface of Route 89 near New Martinsville,
Wetzel County, was raised significantly following re-paving work performed by a contractor, with
Respondent’s approval.  The Court’s in-person visual inspection of the property confirmed
Claimant’s statements regarding the extreme height difference between the road and Claimant’s
parking pad, resulting in Claimant’s inability to access the pad in a standard-sized automobile. 
Because Respondent’s actions interfered with Claimant’s entrance and access rights to his property
without his consent, the Court finds that Respondent is negligent and Claimant is entitled to recover
the cost of raising and rebuilding the concrete pad.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $33,920.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $33,920.00 

CC-13-0610 MANDY LEGG, Executrix of the Estate of JASON LEGG V. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: Claimant’s husband, Jason Legg, was traveling on Little
Blue Creek Road in Procious, Kanawha County, when his vehicle hydroplaned on water in the road
and went over an embankment.  No guardrail was in place in the area, which was known by
Respondent to be potentially dangerous.  Mr. Legg was killed as a result of the incident.  Respondent

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
123



was responsible for the maintenance of Little Blue Creek Road, which it failed to maintain properly
on the date of the incident.  The parties agree that an award in the amount of $300,000.00 would be
fair and reasonable to resolve the claim.  

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $500,000.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $300,000.00

CC-14-1592 DAVID W. MCDANIEL V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

Claimant seeks to recover $2,439.50 in damages to his 2001 Mercury Cougar, which was
struck by a rock while traveling on an entrance ramp to Interstate 64 near South Charleston,
Kanawha County.  In the instant case, the Court finds that the Respondent had at least constructive
notice that rocks were likely to fall in the area in question, and had failed to place signs warning
motorists of the potential hazard.  The Court granted an award of $435.00, which was the total
amount necessary to replace Claimant’s windshield.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,439.50 AMOUNT AWARDED: $435.00

CC-13-0480 JOHN P. MCPHAIL III V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

Claimant brought this action for damage to his residence on Nunley Drive in Charleston,
Kanawha County, which he alleges occurred as a result of Respondent’s negligent maintenance of
a drainage system.  Claimant alleges that a State-maintained culvert near his property became
clogged with debris, causing flooding on his property during heavy rains, large sinkholes in his yard,
and damage to his carport, driveway and buildings.  The Court in the instant case finds that the
flooding problems were indeed caused by Respondent’s failure to adequately maintain the drainage
system.  Despite Respondent’s placement of a pipe in the culvert with an identical pipe, the flooding
was not remedied until a larger pipe was installed three years later, after frequent, repeated contact
from Claimant and significant damage sustained.  Thus, Claimant may recover the cost of repairing
the culvert, as well as compensation for his time and expenses in repairs.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $20,000.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $18,000.00

CC-13-0596 CURTIS L. MEEKS AND LORA A. MEEKS V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: Claimants own residential property located on Kanawha
Route 12, also known as Lincoln Drive in Kanawha County.  Respondent is responsible for the
maintenance of Lincoln Drive, as well as a drainage ditch that runs between Lincoln Drive and
Claimants’ residence.  Claimants experienced slippage of their property toward the ditch line over
the course of several years, which caused damage to their real and personal property.  Respondent
made attempts to remedy the slippage, and for purposes of settlement alone acknowledges some

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
124



culpability for the damages to Claimants’ property.  An award of $5,000.00 is a fair and reasonable
resolution of the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $5,000.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $5,000.00

CC-14-1082 RHONDA L. MOORE V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

Claimant brought this action for property damage near her former residence on Old Route
7 in Fairmont, Marion County, which she alleges occurred as a result of Respondent’s negligent
maintenance of a nearby drainage system.  Claimant stated that a culvert collapsed in 2013, which
caused water to accumulate and wash out her rock driveway on several occasions.  Respondent
argued that the road in question was constructed solely as an access road for Interstate 79 bridges
and is not intended for public use.  The Court finds that Respondent received notice from area
residents multiple times regarding the collapsed culvert, and Respondent is not absolved of its
responsibility to maintain the drainage systems in a reasonable state of repair based solely on the
road’s intended purpose at construction.  Further, Respondent has at times performed work on the
road as a result of citizen requests.  The Court therefore finds that Respondent was negligent in
failing to properly maintain the culvert, and Claimant is entitled to recover her costs for replacing
the driveway.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $488.64 AMOUNT AWARDED: $488.64

CC-14-0860 SAMUEL B. PETERS V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 20, 2014, Claimant was traveling on Bakerton
Road in Bakerton, Jefferson County, when his vehicle struck a hole, causing damage.  Respondent
is responsible for the maintenance of Bakerton Road, which it failed to maintain properly on the date
of the incident.  As a result of the incident, Claimant’s vehicle sustained damage in the amount of
$848.00, including a $75.00 towing charge.  Claimant’s insurance required a $500.00 deductible;
therefore, Claimant’s recovery is limited to that amount.  An award of $500.00 is a fair and
reasonable resolution of this claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $848.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-15-0003 DAVID E. POLING V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On November 18, 2014, Claimant was walking along
Murdock Avenue in Parkersburg, Wood County, when he tripped on part of a broken road sign that
had been left uncovered on the ground following a traffic accident.  Claimant fell into the travel
portion of the road, injuring his arm and wrist.  As a result of the incident, Claimant received
medical treatment and was placed in an arm cast for six weeks.  Respondent is responsible for the
maintenance of Murdock Avenue, which it failed to maintain properly on the date of the incident. 

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
125



The parties agreed that the amount of $54.21 for medical expenses was fair and reasonable, and that
compensation for pain and suffering was proper, at the Court’s discretion.  The Court finds that the
sum of $645.79 is a reasonable amount to compensate Claimant for his pain and suffering as a result
of the incident.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $700.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $700.00

CC-14-1232 VICTOR A. PREISER V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 11, 2014, Claimant was traveling on Route 817
near Winfield, Putnam County, when his 2004 Chrysler PT Cruiser struck a large hole in the travel
portion of the road.  Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Route 817, which it failed
to maintain properly on the date of the incident.  Claimant’s vehicle sustained damage in the amount
of $2,876.42.  Claimant’s insurance required a $1,000.00 deductible; therefore, Claimant’s recovery
is limited to that amount. 

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,876.42 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,000.00

CC-12-0368 VALERIE ANN RAMSEY V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

Claimant brought this action for injuries she and her dog sustained when Claimant’s vehicle
was struck by a falling tree limb while traveling on Chenoweth Creek Road near Elkins, Randolph
County.  The Court finds that Respondent had at least constructive notice that the tree branches
overhanging the entirety of the travel portion of Chenoweth Creek Road could pose a risk to the
traveling public.  Although Respondent had received no prior complaints of downed limbs and has
performed no tree removal work in that area, the potential for damage caused by a falling branch was
evident in the photographs presented to the Court.  The Court finds that based upon the unique set
of circumstances in this case, Respondent is liable for the injuries to Claimant and her dog caused
by the falling branch.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $510.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $220.00

CC-14-0957 ELLWOOD W. RYAN AND GLADYS M. RYAN V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

Claimants brought this action for damages to their property which occurred when a tree fell
onto a power line near their residence on Triplett Road in Spencer, Roane County, breaking their
power pole and electrical box.  Respondent admitted that at least a portion of the tree was within
Respondent’s right of way, and the evidence established that the tree had been dead for a significant
period of time.  The Court finds that based upon the circumstances in this case, Respondent had at
least constructive notice of the dead tree and its potential hazard to the traveling public, and failed
to remedy the situation in a timely manner.  However, the Court further finds Claimants were

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
126



negligent for 20% of their loss by failing to contact Respondent about the danger of a fall until after
the incident occurred.  Since the negligence of Claimants is not greater than or equal to the
negligence of the Respondent, Claimants may recover 80% of their loss sustained.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $897.39 AMOUNT AWARDED: $717.91

CC-14-1202 RONNIE L. SAPP V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 20, 2014, Claimant was traveling on Route 100
near Granville, Monongalia County, when his motorcycle struck a hole, causing Claimant to be
thrown from the motorcycle.  As a result, Claimant suffered both property damage and personal
injuries.  Respondent denied liability in this matter, but has agreed to settle the claims made by
Claimant.  The sum of $34,000.00 is fair and reasonable to resolve this matter.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $40,000.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $34,000.00

CC-13-0364 MALCOLM SHAFER V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

Claimant brought this action for damages to his property on Withrow Drive in Elkview,
Kanawha County.  Claimant alleges that several large trucks hauling asphalt traveled over and
parked on his small pipe bridge, causing it to buckle and become offset at its joint.  The trucks were
owned by West Virginia Paving, which was operating as a contractor for Respondent at the time of
the incident.  The Court finds that pursuant to the valid construction contract, Respondent was
responsible for the damaged caused by the contractor.  Based upon Respondent’s negligence,
Claimant is entitled to recovery in the amount of $10,223.70.  Respondent may seek reimbursement
for the damages pursuant to the contract’s indemnity provision. 

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $10,223.70 AMOUNT AWARDED: $10,223.70

CC-14-1125 ROBERT H. SHAVER AND CLARICE E. SHAVER V. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

Claimants brought this action for property damage near their residence on State Route 20 in
Wallace, Harrison County, which they allege occurred as a result of Respondent’s negligent
maintenance of a drainage system.  Claimants assert that water accumulated as a result of clogged
pipes, causing Claimants’ driveway to wash out.  The Court finds that Respondent was barred from
performing ordinary, thorough maintenance on the drainage system around Route 20 due to the
existence of an illegal connection to Respondent’s drain pipe.  However, Respondent attempted to
remedy the problem by flushing the pipes to the extent it was permitted by law only once in the

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
127



years Claimants have lived in their home, despite Respondent’s knowledge of the clogged pipes and
potential for damage.  The Court therefore finds that Respondent negligently failed to maintain the
subject pipes within its power, and Claimants are entitled to recover the amount they paid for the
initial construction of their driveway, as no documentation of the cost of reconstruction was
provided.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $3,000.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $2,500.00

CC-14-0750 LINN J. SHEIK V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

Claimant brought this action for property damage to a fence near her residence adjacent to
Little Vine Drive in Beaver, Raleigh County, which she alleges occurred as a result of Respondent’s
negligent operation of equipment while clearing a nearby culvert.  Although the evidence was
conflicting, both parties agreed that Respondent’s workers were present cleaning the culvert on the
date in question, and the evidence leads the Court to believe that the fence was not damaged prior
to Respondent’s arrival.  The Court therefore finds that Respondent’s negligent operation of its
equipment led to the damage, and Claimant is entitled to recover the cost of replacing her fence.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,050.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,050.00

CC-14-1453 ROBBIE SKULL V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

Claimant brought this action for damages which occurred when his 2013 Chevrolet Silverado
struck a barrel while traveling along Interstate 79 near the Mink Shoals exit in Kanawha County. 
Claimant’s vehicle sustained damage in the amount of $531.48.  Claimant’s insurance required a
$500.00 deductible at the time of the incident, and Claimant’s recovery is therefore limited to that
amount.  The Court finds that the Respondent had at least constructive notice of the risk posed by
unsecured barrels on Interstate 79, and the fact that wind or other forces may have caused the barrels
to move into the roadway was a foreseeable event that was not considered by Respondent.  The
Court therefore finds that Respondent was negligent, and Claimant is entitled to recover his
damages.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $531.48 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-13-0244 OKEY MANUEL SLATE V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On October 1, 2011, Claimant was traveling on Route 16
near Bradley, Raleigh County, when his 1999 Honda Accord struck a large boulder which had fallen
off the side of the roadway.  As a result of the incident, Claimant suffered both property damage and
personal injuries.  Respondent is responsible for the maintenance of Route 16, which it failed to
maintain properly on the date of the incident.  The parties agree that $963.54 is a fair and reasonable
amount to resolve the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $963.54 AMOUNT AWARDED: $963.54

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
128



CC-14-0533 WILLIAM SPENCER V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On May 23, 2012, Claimant was walking along a State-
maintained bridge near Valley View in Clendenin, Kanawha County, when the edge of the pavement
collapsed, causing Claimant to fall approximately eight to nine feet.  Claimant suffered personal
injuries as a result of the incident.  Respondent has denied liability in this matter, but has agreed to
settle the claims made by Claimant.  The parties agree that $3,000.00 is a fair and reasonable amount
to resolve the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $5,000.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $3,000.00

CC-15-0010 NELA STENNETT AND ROBERT STENNETT V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

Claimants brought this action to recover damages which occurred when their 2013 Toyota
Camry struck a construction area cone on I-64 near Dunbar, Kanawha County.  As a result of the
incident, Claimants’ vehicle sustained damage in the amount of $851.86.  Claimants’ insurance
required a $500.00 deductible at the time of the incident, and Claimants’ recovery is therefore
limited to that amount.  The Court finds that Respondent had at least constructive notice of the
presence of objects in the roadway in the construction zone, and was therefore negligent in failing
to act accordingly.  The Court is aware that Respondent’s agreement with the third-party
construction contractor has an indemnity provision; thus, Respondent may seek reimbursement for
any damages arising from this claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $851.86 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-13-0414 CHARLES R. THIELE AND DEBRA L. THIELE V. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: Claimants own property which abuts Route 2 near
Moundsville, Marshall County.  On March 27, 2013, a sinkhole developed near Claimants’ property,
and further collapsed on July 2, 2013, causing the material being used to fill the sinkhole to block
a nearby culvert.  As a result of the blockage, Claimants’ property flooded on three occasions in
2013, damaging their rental home and yard.  Respondent has denied liability in this matter, but has
agreed to settle the claims made by Claimants.  The sum of $25,000.00 is fair and reasonable to
resolve the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $30,000.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $25,000.00

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
129



CC-14-1367 JAMES TREOLA V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

Claimant seeks to recover $323.94 in damages to his 2009 Chevrolet Silverado which struck
a foreign object on Woodward Drive/Route 22 near Charleston, Kanawha County.  The Court finds
that Respondent had at least constructive notice of the risk posed by the object on Route 22, and
Claimant is entitled to recovery for his damages.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $323.94 AMOUNT AWARDED: $323.94

CC-14-0082 DOROTHY WELC V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 29, 2012, Claimant stopped at a rest area located
near Mile Marker 84 on Interstate 79 North in Lewis County.  As she was walking across the
parking lot, Claimant stepped in a hole, causing her to fall to the ground.  Claimant suffered personal
injuries as a result of the incident.  Respondent has denied liability in this matter, but admits that in
this case the Court of Claims would likely make an award; as such, Respondent has agreed to settle
the claim.  The sum of $15,000.00 is fair and reasonable to resolve the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $50,000.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $15,000.00

CC-14-1633 SHANE A. WILSON V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On October 10, 2014, Claimant was traveling on Trace
Fork Road in South Charleston, Kanawha County, when his 2013 Kia Sorento struck a large ditch
in the travel portion of the roadway.  Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Trace Fork
Road, which it failed to maintain properly on the date of the incident.  Claimant’s vehicle sustained
damage in the amount of $1,130.90; however, Claimant’s insurance required a $250.00 deductible,
thereby limiting his recovery to that amount. 

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,130.90 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-13-0526 SARAH STEELE WORKMAN V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On June 23, 2013, Claimant was traveling on Route 60 near
Kenova, Wayne County, when her vehicle collided with a utility pole next to the roadway, injuring
her person and property.  Claimant’s 1999 Chevrolet Cavalier, valued at less than $2,000.00, was
a total loss.  Further, Claimant sustained permanent injuries and will likely require future surgical
intervention related to the incident.  For purposes of settlement alone, Respondent acknowledges
some culpability for the incident. The sum of $10,000.00 is fair and reasonable to resolve the matter.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $50,000.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $10,000.00

CC-14-1574 AMY JO WRIGHT V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On September 16, 2014, Claimant was traveling along

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
130



West Run Road near Morgantown, Monongalia County, when her 2013 Nissan Juke struck a large
hole in the travel portion of the road, causing her vehicle to veer off the road into a tree.  Claimant’s
vehicle was totaled as a result of the incident, and Claimant seeks reimbursement in the amount of
$13,088.72.  Further, Claimant provided verification that her insurance policy did not cover charges
of $510.00 owed to the Star City Volunteer Fire Department, which amount is included in the
claimed total.  Claimant’s insurance required a $500.00 deductible.  An award for the amount of
Claimant’s collision deductible and the total not covered by insurance is fair and reasonable to
resolve this claim.  

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $13,088.72 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,010.00

CLAIM AGAINST DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES

CC-15-0027  MOUNTAIN STATE JUSTICE INC. V. DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES

Claimant brought this action to recover monies owed by Respondent which were ordered to
be paid by the Circuit Court of Kanawha County for attorney fees and costs incurred during the
ongoing law suit of State Ex Rel D. L. And K. P. v. Stephanie Bond, Acting Director of the
Respondent, et. al., which involved the Industrial Home for Boys in Salem, Harrison County. 
Respondent admitted the validity and the amount of the claim since the Circuit Court reviewed the
invoices provided by Claimant and reduced these for the Order.  This Court has considered the claim
and makes an award pursuant to the Order of the Circuit Court.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $256,669.09 AMOUNT AWARDED: $256,669.09

CLAIM AGAINST DIVISION OF LABOR

CC-15-1190 THOMSON REUTERS - WEST V. DIVISION OF LABOR

Claimant seeks to recover $1,732.50 for services rendered to Respondent and documented
by an unpaid invoice.  In its Answer, Respondent admits the validity of the claim as well as the
amount with respect to the services claimed, and states that there were sufficient funds expired in
the appropriate fiscal year from which the invoice could have been paid. 

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,732.50 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,732.50

CLAIM AGAINST OFFICE OF THE CHIEF MEDICAL EXAMINER

CC-15-1663 TRACO BUSINESS SYSTEMS V. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
RESOURCES / BUREAU FOR PUBLIC HEALTH, OFFICE OF THE CHIEF MEDICAL

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
131



EXAMINER

Claimant seeks to recover $13,964.25 for products supplied to Respondent and documented
by an unpaid invoice.  Respondent admitted the validity and amount of the claim, and stated that
sufficient funds were allocated in the appropriate fiscal year from which the invoice could have been
paid.  

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $13,964.25 AMOUNT AWARDED: $13,964.25

CLAIMS AGAINST REGIONAL JAIL AUTHORITY

CC-14-1520 GARY R. BAKER V. REGIONAL JAIL AUTHORITY

Claimant brought this claim to recover the value of certain personal property items he alleges
were entrusted to Respondent but have not been returned to him.  At the hearing, Respondent
stipulated to liability and damages.  The Court finds that Respondent is liable for the loss of the
property, and Claimant may recover his damages.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $100.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $100.00

CC-14-0005 ANTHONY CARTAGENA V. REGIONAL JAIL AUTHORITY

Claimant brought this action to recover $221.51 for items of personal property he alleges
were stolen from his cell during a search.  At the hearing, Respondent stipulated to liability and
damages in the amount of $140.00, which Claimant agreed to accept.  The Court finds that the
Respondent is liable for the loss of the property, and Claimant may recover his damages as agreed.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $221.51 AMOUNT AWARDED: $140.00

CC-13-0345 EARL EDMONDSON V. REGIONAL JAIL AUTHORITY

Claimant brought this action to recover $140.00 for the cost of dentures that were necessary
after the extraction of all of his teeth while he was housed at Respondent’s facility.  Respondent
argues that it is not a proper party to this action, as the extraction and other dental services were
provided by Prime Care, an independent company.  The evidence adduced at the hearing established
that at the time of Claimant’s procedure, Respondent had a contract with Prime Care to provide
medical services to inmates, which contained an indemnification provision for judgments against
Respondent.  Further, Respondent is required by statute to provide medical care to inmates, and was
responsible for withdrawing the cost of the dentures from Claimant’s inmate account.  The Court
therefore finds that Respondent is liable for the cost of the dentures improperly charged to Claimant. 
Respondent may seek reimbursement from the third-party contractor for any damages arising from
this claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $140.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $140.00

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
132



CC-15-1507 DALE P. FIELD JR. V. REGIONAL JAIL AUTHORITY

Claimant brought this action to recover $68.68 for items of personal property he alleges were
entrusted to Respondent but have not been returned to him.  At the hearing, Respondent stipulated
to liability and damages.  The Court finds that the Respondent is liable for the loss of the property,
and Claimant may recover his damages.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $68.68 AMOUNT AWARDED: $68.68

CC-15-0055 LAWRENCE GALBEARTH V. REGIONAL JAIL AUTHORITY

Claimant brought this action to recover $119.76, plus $500.00 in punitive damages, for
certain magazines he alleges were converted by Respondent during his incarceration at Northern
Regional Jail.  At the hearing, Claimant testified that he had been contacted by Respondent’s counsel
and had agreed to settle the claim for $25.00.  Counsel confirmed that this stipulation was correct. 
The Court finds that Respondent is liable for the missing magazines, and Claimant may recover his
damages as agreed.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $25.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $25.00

CC-15-0096 SANDRA HARRON V. REGIONAL JAIL AUTHORITY

Claimant brought this action to recover $1,000.00 for items of personal property she alleges
were entrusted to Respondent but have not been returned to her.  At the hearing, Respondent stated
that part of the property had been recovered, and stipulated to $300.00 for the remaining property. 
The Court finds that Respondent is liable for the missing property, and Claimant may recover her
damages as agreed.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,000.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $300.00

CC-15-0021 TRAVIS HUDSON V. REGIONAL JAIL AUTHORITY

Claimant brought this action to recover $2,000.00 for items of personal property he alleges
were converted by Respondent while he was being transferred to another facility.  Respondent
stipulated to liability for the loss of the property and unsuccessfully attempted to locate the
Claimant’s lost watch.  The Court finds that Respondent is liable for the missing property, and
determined that an award of $800.00 was fair and reasonable to compensate Claimant for his loss.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,000.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $800.00

CC-15-0018 DANA D. LAFOND V. REGIONAL JAIL AUTHORITY

Claimant brought this action to recover $107.00 for items of personal property he alleges
were entrusted to Respondent but were not returned to him.  At the hearing, Respondent stipulated
to liability and damages in the amount of $75.00, which Claimant agreed to accept.  The Court finds
that Respondent is liable for the missing items, and Claimant may recover his damages as agreed.

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
133



AMOUNT CLAIMED: $107.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $75.00

CC-15-0156 STEPHEN RANDOLPH MILLER JR. V. REGIONAL JAIL AUTHORITY

Claimant seeks $400.00 for items of personal property he alleges were entrusted to
Respondent but were not returned to him.  At the hearing, Respondent stipulated to liability and
damages in the amount of $275.00, which Claimant agreed to accept.  The Court finds that
Respondent is liable for the missing items, and Claimant may recover his damages as agreed.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $400.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $275.00

CC-12-0067 ROBERT W. MOATS V. REGIONAL JAIL AUTHORITY

Claimant brought this action to recover $1,400.00 in damages for the loss of certain personal
property items he alleges were converted by Respondent while he was being transferred to another
correctional facility.  This Court had previously issued an Opinion which inadvertently transposed
the present claim number with that of another of Claimant’s claims, and had made an award for
items included in the other claim.  The Court now finds the previously issued Opinion was erroneous
and is hereby modified.  Regarding the property items included in this claim, the Court finds that
the parties had created a bailor/bailee relationship, and Respondent is liable for the missing items. 
The Court finds that an award of $550.00 is fair and reasonable to compensate Claimant for his loss.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,400.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $550.00

CC-15-0125 VU THIEN NGUYEN V. REGIONAL JAIL AUTHORITY

Claimant seeks to recover $420.00 for funds he was entitled to receive upon his release from
Respondent’s facility, but which could not be processed by the jail’s money machine at that time. 
At the hearing, Respondent stipulated to liability and damages.  The Court finds that Respondent
is liable to Claimant for the full amount, and Claimant may recover his loss.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $420.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $420.00

CC-15-1438 BRIAN W. PEARL V. REGIONAL JAIL AUTHORITY

Claimant seeks to recover $500.00 for items of personal property he alleges were entrusted
to Respondent but were not returned to him.  At the hearing, Respondent stipulated to liability and
damages.  The Court finds that Respondent is liable to Claimant for the missing items, and Claimant
may recover his loss.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $500.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
134



CLAIM AGAINST STATE FIRE COMMISSION

CC-15-0030 WEST VIRGINIA MEDIA MANAGEMENT LLC V. STATE FIRE
COMMISSION

Claimant seeks to recover $50,016.00 for media services provided to Respondent and
documented by multiple invoices for fiscal year 2014.  In its Answer, Respondent admitted the
validity of the claim as well as the amount with respect to the media services provided, and stated
that there were sufficient funds expired in the appropriate fiscal year from which the invoice could
have bene paid.  However, Respondent stated that it was without the ability to pay the claimed
amount due to its failure to adhere to purchasing laws and guidelines, as the amount exceeds the
total payable for a sole source purchase order.  The Court finds that Claimant provided the media
services in good faith to Respondent and, based upon the principle of unjust enrichment, Claimant
should be awarded the full amount.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $50,016.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $50,016.00

CLAIMS AGAINST STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

CC-08-0022 ROGER ALLEN GREEN V. STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

The Court had previously issued an Opinion in this matter granting in part and denying in
part Respondent’s Motion to Dismiss, finding that Respondent was liable to Claimant for damages
relating to his unjust arrest and imprisonment on a 2006 kidnaping charge.  As to damages, the Court
finds that a total award of $11,000.00 is fair and reasonable to compensate Claimant for both his
economic and non-economic damages as a result of his arrest and imprisonment.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $47,000.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $11,000.00 

CC-13-0457 WESLEY CHARLES HARDY V. STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

The parties stipulated as follows: Claimant alleges in this claim that he was unjustly arrested,
convicted, and incarcerated, and seeks damages to compensate him for resulting injuries.  The
parties agree that an award of $1,000.00 is fair and reasonable to resolve the claim.  Respondent
does not admit liability in this matter, but rather agrees to settle the claim in lieu of litigation.

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
135



AMOUNT CLAIMED: $3,000.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,000.00

CC-15-1966 CASEY JO MCGEE AND SARAH ELIZABETH ADKINS; JUSTIN MURDOCK
AND WILLIAM GLAVARIS; AND NANCY ELIZABETH MICHAEL AND JANE LOUISE
FENTON, AS NEXT FRIENDS OF A.S.M., A MINOR CHILD V. STATE OF WEST
VIRGINIA

Claimants brought this action to recover $99,804.64 for attorney fees and costs incurred in
representation of the Claimants in an action in the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of
West Virginia wherein the attorney fees and costs were ordered to be paid by the State of West
Virginia.  In its Answer, Respondent admitted the validity as well as the amount of the claim.  The
Court finds that Claimants should be awarded the sum of $99,804.64.  (Chief Judge J. David Cecil
recused himself from participation in this claim.)

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $99,804.64 AMOUNT AWARDED: $99,804.64

brittany.cullen
Typewritten Text
136


	fron sheet
	state legislature letter
	2016 TABLE OF CONTENTS.pdf
	summary of funds
	Annual Report 2016
	rptANNUALaw (numbered)
	rptANNUALoe (numbered)
	rptANNUALdis (numbered).pdf
	headnotes by agency for book Jan 2016




